
THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO 

MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION 

Project No. 503701 
SCH No. 2018021004 

SUBJECT: Liaghat Hillside Vacation- COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT {CDP}, SITE 
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT {SDP}, BOUNDARY LINE ADJUSMENT {BLA} and a SEWER EASMENT 
VACATION for a sewer easement vacation to allow the construction of a 7,884 square foot two story 
residence. The square footage includes a 3,600 upper floor, a 3,949 square foot second floor, a 790 
square foot garage and 730 square feet of decks. The decks and basement are not included in the 
overall 7,884 square feet. The project is situated on a vacant .514 acre lot on the west side of Hillside 
Drive. Due to an encroachment into the Multi-Habitat Planning Area (MHPA} a Boundary Line 
Adjustment (BLA) is required. The proposed project is located within : Base zone RS-1-1, Coastal 
Height Limitation Zone, Coastal Overlay Zone (Non-Appealable 1 ), Brush Management Area, Parking 
Impact Overlay Zone (Coastal), the City's Historical Sensitivity map, and the La Jolla Community Plan. 
{LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 17 OF MUIRLANDS RIVIERA IN THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO, COUTNY OF 
SAN DIEGO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING TO MAP THERE OF NO. 3894, FILED IN THE 
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID SAN DIEGO COUNTY} 

Update 5/4/2018 

Revisions to this document have been made when compared to the Draft Mitigated Negative 
Declaration {DMND} dated February 2, 2018. A table was added to Section X of the Initial 
Studies that clarifies the results of the Functional Equivalency Analysis for the MHPA 
Boundary Line Adjustment. The modifications to the FMND are denoted by strikeout and 
underline format. In accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act, Section 
15073.5 {c}{4}, the addition of new information that clarifies, amplifies, or makes insignificant 
modification does not require recirculation as there are no new impacts and no new 
mitigation identified. An environmental document need only be recirculated when there is 
identification of new significant environmental impact or the addition of a new mitigation 
measure required to avoid a significant environmental impact. The addition of the Functional 
Equivalency Analysis Table within the environmental document does not affect the 
environmental analysis or conclusions of the MND. 



I. PROJECT DESCRIPTION: See attached Initial Study. 

II. ENVIRONMENTAL SETIING: See attached Initial Study. 

Ill. DETERMINATION: 

The City of San Diego conducted an Initial Study which determined that the proposed project could 
have a significant environmental effect in the following areas(s): Biological Resources. Subsequent 
revisions in the project proposal create the specific mitigation identified in Section V of this Mitigated 
Negative Declaration. The project as revised now avoids or mitigates the potentially significant 
environmental effects previously identified, and the preparation of an Environmental Impact Report 
will not be required. 

IV. DOCUMENTATION: The attached Initial Study documents the reasons to support the above 
Determination. 

IV. MITIGATION, MONITORING AND REPORTING PROGRAM: 

A. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS - PART I 
Plan Check Phase (prior to permit issuance) 

1. Prior to the issuance of a Notice To Proceed (NTP) for a subdivision, or any construction permits, 
such as Demolition, Grading or Building, or beginning any construction related activity on-site, the 
Development Services Department (DSD) Director's Environmental Designee (ED) shall review and 
approve all Construction Documents (CD), (plans, specification, details, etc.) to ensure the MMRP 
requirements are incorporated into the design. 

2. In addition, the ED shall verify that the MMRP Conditions/Notes that apply ONLY to the 
construction phases of this project are included VERBATIM, under the heading, 
"ENVIRONMENTAL/MITIGATION REQUIREMENTS." 

3. These notes must be shown within the first three (3) sheets of the construction documents in the 
format specified for engineering construction document templates as shown on the City website: 

http://www.sandiego.gov/development-services/industry/standtemp.shtml 

4. The TITLE INDEX SHEET must also show on which pages the "Environmental/Mitigation 
Requirements" notes are provided. 

5. SURETY AND COST RECOVERY - The Development Services Director or City Manager may require 
appropriate surety instruments or bonds from private Permit Holders to ensure the long term 
performance or implementation of required mitigation measures or programs. The City is 
authorized to recover its cost to offset the salary, overhead, and expenses for City personnel and 
programs to monitor qualifying projects. 

B. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS - PART II 
Post Plan Check (After permit issuance/Prior to start of construct ion) 
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1. PRE CONSTRUCTION MEETING IS REQUIRED TEN (10) WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO BEGINNING 
ANY WORK ON THIS PROJECT. The PERMIT HOLDER/OWNER is responsible to arrange and perform 
this meeting by contacting the CITY RESIDENT ENGINEER (RE) of the Field Engineering Division and 
City staff from MITIGATION MONITORING COORDINATION (MMC). Attendees must also include the 
Permit holder's Representative(s), Job Site Superintendent and the following consultants: 

Biological Monitor 

Note: 
Failure of all responsible Permit Holder's representatives and consultants to attend shall 
require an additional meeting with all parties present. 

CONTACT INFORMATION: 
a) The PRIMARY POINT OF CONTACT is the RE at the Field Engineering Division - 858-627-
3200 
b) For Clarification of ENVIRONMENTAL REQUIREMENTS, it is also required to call RE and 
MMC at 858-627-3360 

2. MMRP COMPLIANCE: This Project, Project Tracking System (PTS) #503701 and /or Environmental 
Document #503701, shall conform to the mitigation requirements contained in the associated 
Environmental Document and implemented to the satisfaction of the DSD's Environmental Designee 
(MMC) and the City Engineer (RE). The requirements may not be reduced or changed but may be 
annotated (i.e. to explain when and how compliance is being met and location of verifying proof, 
etc.). Additional clarifying information may also be -added to other relevant plan sheets and/or 
specifications as appropriate (i.e., specific locations, times of monitoring, methodology, etc 

Note: 
Permit Holder's Representatives must alert RE and MMC if there are any discrepancies in the 
plans or notes, or any changes due to field conditions. All conflicts must be approved by RE 
and MMC BEFORE the work is performed. 

3. OTHER AGENCY REQUIREMENTS: Evidence of compliance with all other agency requirements or 
permits shall be submitted to the RE and MMC for review and acceptance prior to the beginning of 
work or within one week of the Permit Holder obtaining documentation of those permits or 
requirements. Evidence shall include copies of permits, letters of resolution or other documentation 
issued by the responsible agency. 

Not Applicable 

4. MONITORING EXHIBITS 
All consultants are required to submit, to RE and MMC, a monitoring exhibit on a 11x17 reduction of 
the appropriate construction plan, such as site plan, grading, landscape, etc., marked to clearly show 
the specific areas including the LIMIT OF WORK, scope of that discipline's work, and notes indicating 
when in the construction schedule that work will be performed. When necessary for clarification, a 
detailed methodology of how the work will be performed shall be included. 
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NOTE: 
Surety and Cost Recovery - When deemed necessary by the Development Services Director or 
City Manager, additional surety instruments or bonds from the private Permit Holder may be 
required to ensure the long term performance or implementation of required mitigation 
measures or programs. The City is authorized to recover its cost to offset the salary, 
overhead, and expenses for City personnel and programs to monitor qualifying projects. 

5. OTHER SUBMITTALS AND INSPECTIONS: 

The Permit Holder/Owner's representative shall submit all required documentation, verification 
letters, and requests for all associated inspections to the RE and MMC for approval per the following 
schedule: 

DOCUMENT SUBMITTAL/INSPECTION CHECKLIST 
Issue Area Document Submittal Associated 

Inspection/Approvals/Notes 
General Consultant Qualification Prior to Preconstruction 

Letters Meeting 

General Consultant Construction Prior to Preconstruction 
Monitoring Exhibits Meeting 

Biological Resources Monitoring Report(s) Biological Observation 

Bond Release Request for Bond Release Final MMRP Inspections Prior 
Letter to Bond Release Letter 

B. SPECIFIC MMRP ISSUE AREA CONDITIONS/REQUIREMENTS 

810-1 DIRECT HABITAT MITIGATION REQUIREMENTS 

Payment for 0.308 acre to the City's Habitat Acquisition Fund is required as follows: 
1 :1 mitigation ratio for 0.308 acre of Tier II impact outside MHPA with mitigation 
within the MHPA. 

810-2 BIOLOGICAL RESOURCE PROTECTION DURING CONSTRUCTION 

I. Prior to Construction 
A. Biologist Verification -The owner/permittee shall provide a letter to the City's Mitigation 

Monitoring Coordination (MMC) section stating that a Project Biologist (Qualified Biologist) as 
defined in the City of San Diego's Biological Guidelines (2012), has been retained to implement the 
project's biological monitoring program. The letter shall include the names and contact information 
of all persons involved in the biological monitoring of the project. 

B. Preconstruction Meeting - The Qualified Biologist shall attend the preconstruction meeting, 
discuss the project's biological monitoring program, and arrange to perform any follow up 
mitigation measures and reporting including site-specific monitoring, restoration or revegetation, 
and additional fauna/flora surveys/salvage. 
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c. Biological Documents - The Qualified Biologist shall submit all required documentation to MMC 
verifying that any special mitigation reports including but not limited to, maps, plans, surveys, 
survey timelines, or buffers are completed or scheduled per City Biology Guidelines, Multiple 
Species Conservation Program (MSCP), Environmentally Sensitive Lands Ordinance (ESL), project 
permit conditions; California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA); endangered species acts (ESAs); 
and/or other local, state or federal requirements. 

D. BCME -The Qualified Biologist shall present a Biological Construction Mitigation/Monitoring Exhibit 
(BCME) which includes the biological documents in C above. In addition, include: 
restoration/revegetation plans, plant salvage/relocation requirements (e.g., coastal cactus wren 
plant salvage, burrowing owl exclusions, etc.), avian or other wildlife surveys/survey schedules 
(including general avian nesting and USFWS protocol), timing of surveys, wetland buffers, avian 
construction avoidance areas/noise buffers/ barriers, other impact avoidance areas, and any 
subsequent requirements determined by the Qualified Biologist and the City ADD/MMC. The BCME 
shall include a site plan, written and graphic depiction of the project's biological 
mitigation/monitoring program, and a schedule. The BCME shall be approved by MMC and 
referenced in the construction documents. 

E. Resource Delineation - Prior to construction activities, the Qualified Biologist shall supervise the 
placement of orange construction fencing or equivalent along the limits of disturbance adjacent to 
sensitive biological habitats and verify compliance with any other project conditions as shown on 
the BCME. This phase shall include flagging plant specimens and delimiting buffers to protect 
sensitive biological resources (e.g., habitats/flora & fauna species, including nesting bi rds) during 
construction. Appropriate steps/care should be taken to minimize attraction of nest predators to the 
site. 

F. Education -Prior to commencement of construction activities, the Qualified Biologist shall meet with 
the owner/permittee or designee and the construction crew and conduct an on- site educational 
session regarding the need to avoid impacts outside of the approved construction area and to 
protect sensitive flora and fauna (e.g., explain the avian and wetland buffers, flag system for removal 
of invasive species or retention of sensitive plants, and clarify acceptable access routes/methods and 
staging areas, etc.). 

II. During Construction 

A. Monitoring- All construction (including access/staging areas) shall be restricted to areas previously 
identified, proposed for development/staging, or previously disturbed as shown on "Exhibit A" 
and/or the BCME. The Qualified Biologist shall monitor construction activities as needed to ensure 
that construction activities do not encroach into biologically sensitive areas, or cause other similar 
damage, and that the work plan has been amended to accommodate any sensitive species located 
during the pre-construction surveys. In addition, the Qualified Biologist shall document field activity 
via the Consultant Site Visit Record (CSVR). The CSVR shall be e-mailed to MMC on the 1st day of 
monitoring, the 1st week of each month, the last day of monitoring, and immediately in the case 
of any undocumented condition or discovery. 

B. Subsequent Resource Identification - The Qualified Biologist shall note/act to prevent any new 
disturbances to habitat, flora, and/or fauna onsite (e.g., flag plant specimens for avoidance during 
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access, etc.). If active nests or other previously unknown sensitive resources are detected, all 
project activities that directly impact the resource shall be delayed until species specific local, state 
or federal regulations have been determined and applied by the Qualified Biologist. 

III. Post Construction Measures 
A In the event that impacts exceed previously allowed amounts, additional impacts shall be mitigated 

in accordance with City Biology Guidelines, ESL and MSCP, State CEQA. and other appl icable local, 
state and federal law. The Qualified Biologist shall submit a final BCM E/report to the satisfaction of 
the City ADD/MMC within 30 days of construction completion. 

VI. PUBLIC REVIEW DISTRIBUTION: 

Draft copies or notice of this Mitigated Negative Declaration were distributed to: 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (23) 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
California State Clearinghouse (46) 
California Department of Fish and Wildlife (32A) 

CITY OF SAN DIEGO 
Development Project Manager: Glenn Gargas 
Mayor's Office 
Councilman Barbra Bry, Councilmember District 1 
EAS - Jeff Szymanski 
LDR Planning - Phil Lizzi 
LDR Engineering - Karen Vera 
LDR Landscaping - Vanessa Kohakura 
LDR Geology - Patrick Thomas 
Map Check-Michael Bowcutt 
MSCP- Holly Smit-Kicklighter 
Water Review (86A) 
San Diego Central Library (81A) 
La Jolla/Riford Branch Library (81 L) 
Historical Resources Board (87) 
OTHER ORGANIZATIONS AND INTERESTED PARTIES 

La Jolla Town Council (273) 
La Jolla Community Planning Association (275) 

Sierra Club (165A) 
San Diego Audubon Society (167) 

Jim Pugh (167A) 
California Native Plant Society (170) 
Endangered Habitat League (182) 
South Coastal Information Center@ San Diego State University (210) 
Frank Brown (216) 
Carmen Lucas (206) 
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Clint Linton (215b) 
San Diego ArchaeoJogical Center (212) 
Save Our Heritage Organization (214) 
Ron Christman (215) 
Campo Band of Mission Indians (217) 
San Diego County Archaeological Society (218) 
Kumeyaay Cultural Heritage Preservation (223) 
Kumeyaay Cultural Repatriation Committee (225) 
Native American Distribution (225 A-S) 

VII. RESULTS OF PUBLIC REVIEW: 

( ) No comments were received during the public input period. 

eni 

( ) Comments were received but did not address the accuracy or completeness of the 
draft environmental document. No response is necessary and the letters are 
incorporated herein. 

Comments addressing the accuracy or completeness of the draft environmental 
document were received during the public input period. The letters and responses are 
incorporated herein. 

Copies of the draft Mitigated Negative Declaration, the Mitigation, Monitoring and Reporting 
Program and any Initial Study material are available in the office of the Entitlements Division 
for review, or for purchase at the cost of reproduction. 

February 2. 2018 
Date of Draft Report 

Development Services Department 

Analyst: J. Szymanski 

Attachments: Initial Study Checklist 
Figure 1 - Location Map 
Figure 2 - Site Plan 
Figure 3- MHPA/BLA Plan 
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Date of Final Report 



Location Map 
Liaghat/Project No. 503701 
City of San Diego - Development Services Depaiiment 

FIGURE 

No. 1 
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Letter Author Address Date 
A State of California 1400 1 oth Street P.O. Box 3044 November 6, 2018 

Governor's Office of Sacramento, California 95812-
Planning and 3040 
Research, State 
Clearinghouse and 
Planning Unit 

B State of California, 1550 Harbor Blvd., Suite 100 February 9, 2018 
Native American West Sacramento, CA 95691 
Heritage Commission 

C Viejas P.O. Box 908 Alpine, CA 91903 February 8, 2018 
#1 Viejas Grade Road Alpine, CA 
91901 

D Rincon Band of 1 West Tribal Road, Valley February 8, 2018 
Luiseno Indians, Center, California 92082 
Cultural Resources 
Department 

E Diane Kane Dkane002@san.rr.com March 5, 2018 
F Barbara Scott Majure bama@ucsd.edu March 5, 2018 

G Joseph Manno I ma 2 ma@sa n. rr .com March 5, 2018 

H Ann and John ~anne4551 @gmail.com March 5, 2018 
Gilchrist 

I Beatrice Hugh es December 13, 
2013 

J Robert Steck, Robert.steck@ml.com March 2, 2018 
President of The La 
Jolla Community 
Planning Association 

K Joseph J. Manno lma2ma@san.rr.com February 13, 2018 
L Judy Benson jrbenson@mac.com February 12, 2018 
M Barbara Scott Majure bama@ucsd.edu February 10, 2018 
N John Gilchrist jmgilchrist@aol.com 



l T21Tii f\ A 

~~-\ t,.. ol 1-""""'"~-· -. --1,,\\.~,1 
'\~~~~;-~ 

ST ,ITl OF CA LI FORNI,\ 

GOVERNOR'S OFFICE o/ PL.\NNING AND RESEA RCH 

.,,i-~t,llf~ ... ". 

£ * ~~~ 
[ .. ~ . ~ . 
-~1>n -~ 
"~ ... ,,. 

STATE Cl.L\Rl:-IGHO USE A:-ID PL\.,~l:-/C: U:-i!T OFc.u111:1t-· 

£D )1 CSD G. BRO\\;\ ,JR. ~ E:-1 :\Lf-X 
Dlll.El T!JK C,11\"ER~!Ht 

0 

i\. lan:h 6 . '.!O t ~ 

kffrey Szymanski 
Citr lll'Snn Dkgo 
1222 f irst Avenu~. i\tS-50 1 
San Diel;O, CA 92 101 

Subject: Li:iih,:u Hill:-i.:11! Vacati\,n 
SCH #: 2018021004 

0.:.-ar Jdfo:y Szym,rnski: 

The State Ch:aringhouse submint:cl the above n:..tmcd ~·li1iga1cd Nc:ga ti vc Decl.'.lrntion 10 sclt!ctcd s1:1te 

:igencies for revi c:w. On the enclosed Document Dcr:, il s Repon ple:1se notl! tha t 1he Clearinghouse h:i.s 
li stt:d the state agc:nci~·s 1h;n rc , ·1ewed yo ur dl)CUlllC'lll. The revii.:w peri0d closed on MJrch 5. 20 IS. and thl.' 
comm.:ms from ih,: responding agi:nr.:y (i.:s) is (;m~! i:nclosed. If this conum:nt p;1ckagr.: is m,t in 0rcla. 

pka.:,:t• notify th.: Stat.: Cl.::1Jinghous1;" immcdiatd y. Pk:.t sr.: rdi.:: r co thi: proj c:r.:t's ti.:n-dig i1 Stace 
Cli::1ringh1)usi: nu mb~r in li.uuri: c~1rrr.:spnmknr.: i: s1) 1hal we ma y n:sponJ prnmpdy. 

Plc:.isc not~ 1h:it St'i.: tkrn 21 10-Hi.:) oftht> Calil(m1i:1 Public Ri:sourr.:i:s Cot.Ji: stutes lhal: 

"A rcspon::ihk or oth,:r publir.: agt'ncy shall only 111:1kc subsrnntive i.:0 111111i:11ls reg:1rding 1hos..: . 
:i.:1i v i1 i.:s inn:ilwd in a proj t'r.:I which art' wi1hin un :m.:a of c.'<pcnisi: of the aget1r.:y or whid1 art' 
rr.:quircd l1l be c.:irri,:d out or approved by the ngi:11>.:y. Thosl:! comm.:nts shall be suppo r1.:d by 
spec ific d0cu1nent:11ion." 

Thcsl.' comm,:11ts ~ire: l.iJrward..: d ti,r use in pri:paring your lin:il i:nviro1m1.:n1.i l document. Shou ld you ni:i:d 
1110n: i11lh nn:1tion or cbriti, ati '-1 11 of th,: enclosi:d co 111111 i;:n1s, we ro:r.:omml!nJ that you contac t th.: 
\.'l.lm@:nting :ig1;.·ncy dir.:ctl y. 
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draft cm·ironm·;nt:.tl d, ,l·l1mcm..:. pur::uant 10 Ilk' Califo rnia Envirnnmenlal QL1a lity Act. Pkasc: co111:1c1 the: 
State: Ck.iringh,.ius'-'. :11 t9 1 '1) 4-l5-06 I 3 if you ha ve any qucs1i11ns rt:garJing. thi:: environmcnta. l review 
pwcc:ss. 
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA, STATE CLEARINGHOUSE AND PLANNING UNIT (March 6, 2018) 

Letter A 

1. The letter from the State Clearinghouse acknowledges that the project complies with their review 

requirements for draft environmental documents. No additional response is necessary. 



L12.,,~~ A 

SCH# 201802 1004 

Project Title Liaghat Hillside Vacation 

Load Agency San Diego, City of 

Document Details Report 
State Cl ea ringhouse Data Base 

Type MND Mitigated Negative Declaration 

Description Coastal development permit, site development permit, boundary line adjustment and a sewer 
easement vacation for a sewer esement vacation to allow the construction of a 7,884 sf or t\vo story 

residence. The sf fncludes a 3 .600 uppP.r floor, a 3 ,949 sf second Ooor, a 790 sf garage and 730 sf o f 

decks. The decks and basement are not included in the overa ll 7,884 sf. The project is situated on a 

vacant .5 14 acre lot on the west side of Hillside Or. Due to an encroachment into the multi~habi taf 

planning area a boundary line adjuslment is required. 

Lead Agency Contact 
Name Jerfrey Szymanski 

Agency Cily or San Ciego 
Phone (6 19) 446-5324 

email 
Address 1222 First Avenue, MS-501 

City San Diego 

Project Location 
County San Diego 

City La Jolla 
Region 

Lat/ Long 32.B72112~N/ 117.248112·w 
Cross Stree ts 

Paree/No. 
Township 

Hillside Dr and Soledad Ave 

352-13-0030 
155 Range 4W 

Proximity to: 
Highways 1-5 

Airports 
Railways The Coater 

Waterways Pacific Ocean 
Schools Torrey Pines ES 

Land Use residential/natural park 

Project Issues Archaeotogic-H istoric: Biological Resources 

Fox 

State CA Zip 92101 

Section Base 

Reviewing Resources Agency: Calirornia Co~~stal Commission: Department or Fish and Wildlire, Region 5; Office 

Agencies or Historic Preservation: Department of Parks and Recreation; Department or Water Resources; 

Cali fornia Highway Patrol; Ca ltrans. District 11 ; Regional Water Quali ty Control Board, Region 9; 

Native Arnericon Heritage Cornmission; Public Utilities Commission: State Lands Commission 

Date Received 02/02/20 18 Start of Reviow 02/02/20 18 End of Review 03/05/2018 

t-lu le: Blanl,,s in c!;.1la fieltls result from inslJffic.:icnl inf1...irr11:-1!i1ln provided by loc1c1 ~19cnc.:y, 

Letter A 

No response is required . 
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~TATE,PF...c&IE08NIA 
NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE COMMISSION 

Ec1mund,,G.,Brown.J7~~ 

~~i 
'~f:':f ' 

Envlronmontol and Cultural Dopnrtmont 
1550 H.trbor Blvd., Sullo 100 
Wost Sacramento, CA 95691 
Phone (916) 373-3710 
Fox {9 16) 373,5471 

February 9, 2016 

Jeffrey Szymanski 
City of San Diego 
1222 First Avenue MS 501 
San Diego. CA 92 101 

Sent via e-mait: OSDEAS@sandiego.gov 

Re: SCH# 2018021004, Liaghat Hillside Vacation Project, Community of La Jolla; San Diego County, California 

Dear Mr. Szymanski : 

The Native American t-leritage Commission (NAHC) has reviewed the Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) prepared for the 
project referenced above. The review included the Introduction and Project Description, and the Initial Study Checklist, sections 
V, Cultural Resources and XVII , Tribal Cultural Resources, prepared by the City of San Diego. We have the following concerns: 

(i) Mitigation for inadvertent finds of Archaeological Resources. Cultural Resources, Tribal Cultural Resources, or Human 
Remains is missing or incomplete. The Archaeological Resources documentation in the MND itself notes that the 
project is in an area or archaeological sensitivity and requires special considerations. Standard mitigation 
measures should be included in 1he document Please refer to Hea_lth and Sarety Code § 7050.5 and Public Resources 
Code § 5097 .98 for the process for inadvertent finds of human remains. For sample mitigation measures for Tribal 
Cultural Resources, please refer to California Natural Resources Agency (2016) "Final Text for tribal cullural resources 
update to Appendix G : Environmental Checklist Form,· t1lt1rl/feso1m:es.ca .gov/cega/docs/ab52/Cl~a1l-f11 1al-AB-52·Allil: 
C-to:.ct -Submittec! m l f 

® ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: 
The California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 1. specifically Public Resources Code section 21084.1, states that a project 
that may cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource is a project that may have a significant 
effect on the environment.2 If there Is substantial evidence, in light of the whole record before a lead agency, that a project may 
have a significan t effect on the environment, an environmental impact report (EIR) shall be prepared. 3 In order to determine 
whether a project wi11 cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource, a lead agency will need to 
determine whether !here are historical resources with the area of project effect (APE). 

G) CEOA was amended in 2014 by Assembly Bill 52. (AB 52)} AB 52 appllcs to any project for which a notice of preparation 
or a noUce of negative declaration or mitigated negative declaration Is filed on or after July 1, 2015. AB 52 created a 
separate category for ·tribal cultural resources"5 , !hat now includes "a project with an effect that may cause a substantial adverse 
change in the significance of a tribal cultural resource is a project thal may have a significant effect on the environmenl.6 Public 
agencies shall, when feasible. avoid damaging effects to any tribal cultural resource. 7 Your project may also be subject to 
Senate Bill 18 (SB 18) (Burton, Chapter 905, Statutes of 2004), Government Code 65352.3, if it also involves the adoption of or 
amendment to a general plan or a specific plan. or lhe designation or proposed designation of open space. Both SB 18 and 
AB 52 have tribal consultation requirements. Additionally, if your project is also subject to the federal National Environmenlal 
Policy Act (42 U.S.C. § 4321 et seq.) (NEPA), the tribal consultation requirements of Section 106 or the National Historic 
Preservation Act of 19668 may also apply. 

Consult your legal counsel about compliance with AB 52 and SB 18 as well as compliance w ith any other applicable 
taws. 

Agencies should be aware tha t AB 52 does not preclude agencies from initialing tribal consul lation with tribes that are 
traditionally and culturally affiliated with their jurisdictions before the timeframes provided in AB 52. For that reason, we urge you 
to continue to request Native American Tribal Consullalion Lists and Sacred Lands File searches frorn the NAHC. The request 
forms can be found online al: tUw.llnuhc: i:a gnvhesources/fonw;/. Additional infonnation regarding AB 52 can be found online 
at h1J.11.Wwt1c.c;i...!J.llV/1,yp•coru~,1:1ctsnn151·10/AU52 f11lhlJ.Coi1s11ll;1ti9,~JFPf,PD1: pelf, entitled "Tribal Consultation Under 
AB 52: Requirements and Best Practices ft . 

' Pub Rttsources Code § 2 IOOO et Sl;ltl , 
'PulJ Rcsou,cos Code§ 2 1064. 1; Cal Code lfoys .. Il l 1-1 . § 1506<1 5 {b), CEOA Gu1ll~lilli!S SCChDI I 1SOU4.5 (b) 
J Pub Resources COtlo § 2 1000 {Il l: Ca1. Cooe llcu~. llt 1'1, !:i 15004 ~ubll (u)( I J: (.; EQA Culllull11os § l !i06·1 (;,)( 1) 
~ Govcu1m1111t Code 65J52.J 
~ Pub Heso111ces COi.Jo § 2 107 4 
a Pub rfosources Cocle § 2 1064 2 
• l'utl u.,..sourc.:s CatlU !:i 21004 J (a) 
• 154 U SC :.100 101. JCi C.F n. § 1:1110 ~t St!l l 

NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE COMMISSION (2/9/2018) 

Letter B 

1. Please refer to Section V.a) of the Initial Study Checklist. An archaeological survey report was 

conducted for the project and did not identify historical resources. Qualified archaeological City staff 
reviewed the project and the archaeological report and based upon the negative survey report and 
the disturbed nature of the site City staff determined that historical resources would not be 

impacted as part of the project. Because no significant impacts would occur mitigation would not be 
required. 

2. Please see Response number 81. There were no significant historical resources identified at the 
project site and a substantial adverse change would not occur. 

3. The project is subject to AB 52 and the City has complied. Please see Section XVII. for a full 
discussion of the issue. 
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/7C\. The NAHC recommends lead agencies consult with all California Native American tribes that are traditionally and culturally 
lJI affiliated with the geographic area of your proposed project as ear1y as possible in order to avoid inadvertent discoveries of 

Native American human remains and best protect tribal cultural resources. 

@A brief summary of portions of AB 52 and SB 18 as well as the NAHC's recommendations for conducting cultural resources 
assessments is also attached. . 

r1ease contcJct me at gayle.totton@nahc.ca.gov or call {916) 373.3714 if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

.4oif--

Allachrnent 

cc: State Clearinghouse 

NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE COMM ISSION (2/9/2018) 

Letter B 

4. The City has consulted with all the Native American tribes that are traditionally and culturally 
affiliated with the geographic area of the project. 

5. Comment noted. 
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Pertinent Statutory Information: 

Under AB 52: 
AB 52 has added to CEOA the additional requirements listed below, along with many other requirements: 
Within fourteen (14) days of determining that an application for a project is complete or of a decision by a public agency to 
undertake a project, a lead agency shall provide formal notification to a designated contact of, or tribal representative of, 
traditionally and culturally 8ffilieted California Native American tribes that have requested notice. 
A lead agency shall begin the consultation process within 30 days of receiving a request for consultation from a California 
Native American tribe that is tradiUonaUy and culturally affiliated with the geographic area of the proposed project. 9 and prior to 
the release of a negative declaratlon, mitigated negative declaration or envi ronmental impact report. For purposes of AB 
52, ·consultation shall have the same meaning as provided in Gov. Code§ 65352.4 (SB 18). 10 

The following topics of consultation, if a tribe requests to discuss them, are mandatory topics or consultation: 
a. Alternatives to the project. 
b. Recommended mitigation measures. 
c. Significant effects. 11 

1. The following topics are discretionary topics of consultation: 
a. Type of environmental review necessary. 
b. Significance of the tribal culturill resources. 
c. Significance of the project's impacts on tribal cultural resources. 

If necessary, project alternatives or appropriate measures for preservation or mitigation that the tribe may recommend to the 
lead agency. 12 

With some exceptions, any informa1ion. induding but not limited to, the location, description, and use of tribal cultural resources 
submitted by a California Native American tribe during the environmental review process shall not be Included In the 
envi ronmental document or otherwise disclosed by the lead agency or any other public agency to the public , 
consistent with Government Code sections 6254 (r} and 6254.1 0. Any information submitted by a California Native 
American tribe during the consultation or environmental review process shall be published in a confidential appendix to the 
environmental document unless the tribe that provided the information consents. in writing, to the disclosure of some or all of the 
information to the public.13 

If a proJect may have a significant impact on a tribal cultural resource, the lead agency's environmental document shall 
discuss both of the following: 

a. Whether the proposed project has a significant impact on an identified llibal cultural resource. 
b. Whether feasible alternatives or mitigation measures, including those measures that may be agreed to pursuant to 

Public Resources Code section 21082.3, subdivision (a), avoid or substantially lessen the impacl on the identified 
tribal cultural resource.'" 

Consullalion with a tribe shall be considered concluded when either of the following occurs: 
a. The parties agree to measures to mitigate or avoid a significant effect, if a significant effect exists, on a tribal 

cultural resource; or 
b. A party, acting in good faith and after reasonable effort, concludes that mutual agreement cannot be reached. 15 

Any mitigation measures agreed upon in the consultation conducted pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21080.3.2 
shall be recommended for inclusion in the environmental document and in an adopted mitigation monitoring and 
reporting program , if determined lo avoid or lessen the impact pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21082.3. 
subdivision (b), paragraph 2, and shall be fully enforceable.16 

If mitigation measures recommended by the staff of the lead agency as a result of the consultation process are nol included in 
the environmental document or if there are no agreed upon mitigation measures at the concluslon of consullalion, or if 
consultation does not occur, and if substantial evidence demonstrates that a project will cause a significant effect to a tribal 
cul tural resource. tho lead agency shall consider feasible mitigation pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21084.3 
(b)." 
An environmental impact report may not be certified, nor may a mitigated negative declaration or a negative declaration be 
adopted unless one of the following occurs: 

a. The consullation process between the tribes and the lead agency has occurred as provided in Public Resources 
Code sections 21080.3.1 and 21080.3.2 and concluded pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21080.3.2. 

b. The tribe that requested consultation failed to provide comments lo the lead agency or otherwise failed to engage 
in the consultation process. 

c. The lead agency provided notice of the project to the tribe in compliance with Public Resources Code sec1ion 
21080.3.1 (d) and the tribe failed to request consultation within 30 days. 18 

~ Pub. ReSOUI Cl.'9 COOu § 2 1080 3.1. sultd:l (ll) aud (0) 
1~ Pub Resources Code § 2 1080 J 1 (b) 
'' Pub l~csources ~oo.Jc !i 2 1080 'J 2 (a) 
1i Pub. Resources Code§ 21000.J.2 (a) 
'' Pub. RC!IWICC!I Cudu § 2 1082.3 (c)( I ) 
11 Pub. Resources Codi.'!§ 210112 3 (b) 
·~ Put>. r~esourccs Code~ 2 1000 J 2 (bl 
'~ Pub Rc~11e1.-s Col.le§ 2 1082 3 (:i) 
" Pub Hc:iuuri;es Cede§ 21082 J {e) 
•• Pub Rosourc.1s Ct'll'l c § 2 !08:.! 3 {d) 

NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE COMMISSION (2/9/2018) 

Letter B 

No response is required. 
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This process should be documented in the Tribal Cultural Resources sec tion of your environmental document. 

Under SB 18: 
Government Code§ 65352.3 (a) (1) requires consultation with Nalive Americans on general plan proposals for the purposes of 
·preserving or mitigating impacts to places . features, and objects described§ 5097.9 and§ 5091.993 of the Public Resources 
Code that are located within the city or county's jurisdiction. Government Code§ 65560 (a), (b), and (c) provides for 
consultation with Native American tribes on the openMspace element of a county or city general plan for the purposes of 
protecting places, features, and objects described in Sections 5097.9 and 5097.993 of the Public Resources Code. 

SB 1 B applies to local governments and requires them to contact. provide notice to, refer plans to, and consult with tribes 
prior to the adoplion or amendment of a general plan or a specific plan, or the designation of open space. Local 
governments should consu lt the Governor's Office of Planning and Research's ~Tribal Consultation Guidelines: which can 
be found online at: t,~://www opr ca govldocs/09 14 05 UmJaled Guidelines 922.pdr 
Tribal Consultation: tr a local government considers a proposal to adopt or amend a general plan or a specific p1an, or to 
designate open space it is required to contact the appropriate tribes identified by the NAHC by requesting a MTribal 
Consultallon List.M If a tribe, once contacted, requests consultation the local government must consult with the tribe on the 
plan proposal. A tribe has 90 days from the date of receipt of notification to request consultation unless a shorter 
timeframe has been agreed to by the tribe. 111 

There is no Statutory Time Limit on Tribal Consultation under the law. 
Confidenliality: Consistent with the guidelines developed and adopted by the Office of Planning and Research,20 the city or 
county shall protect the confidentiality of the information concerning the specific identity, location, character, and use of 
places, features and objects described in Public Resources Code sections 5097 .9 and 5097 .993 that are within the city's or 
county's jurisdiction.2 1 

Conclusion Tribal Consultation: Consultation should be concluded at the point in which: 
o The parties to the consultation come to a mutual agreement concerning the appropriate measures for preservation 

or mitigation; or 
Either lhe local government or the tribe, acting in good faith and after reasonable effort. concludes that mutuot 
agreement cannot be reached concerning the appropriale measures of preservation or mitigation. 22 

NAHC Recommendations for Cultural Resources Assessments: 

Con tact the NAHC for: 
o A Sacred Lands File search. Remember thal tribes do not always record their sacred sites in lhe Sacred Lands 

File, nor are they required to do so. A Sacred Lands Fite search is not a substitute for consultation with tribes lhal 
are traditionally and culturally affiliated with the geographic area of the project's APE. 

o A Native American Tribal Contact List of appropriate tribes for consultation concerning the project si te and to assist 
in planning for avoidance, preservation in place, or, failing both, mitigation measures. 

The request form can be found at h!!Q;//nahc .ca .gov/res9un::es/lorm sJ. 
Contact the appropriate regional California Historical Research Information System {CHRIS) Center 
(b.!!trl/oh1!..:.PJ!!.!s~ ~!?.lli!f.le id~_Q§!D for an archaeologica l records search. The records search will determine: 

o If part or the entire APE has been previously surveyed for cultural resources. 
o If any known cultural resources have been already been recorded on or adjacent to the APE. 
o If the probability is low, moderate, or high that cultural resources are located in the APE. 
o If a survey is required to determine whether previously unrecorded cultural resources are present. 

If an archaeological inventory survey is required, the final stage is the preparation of a professional report deta iling lhe 
findings and recommendations of the records search and field survey. 

The final report containing site forms, site significance, and mitigation measures should be submitted immediately 
to the planning department. All information regarding site locations, Native American human remains, and 
associated funerary objects should be in a separate confidential addendum and not be made available for public 
disclosure. 

o The final written report should be submitted within 3 months after work has been completed to the appropriate 
regional CHRIS center. 

Examples of Mitigation Measures Thal May Be Considered to Avoid or Minimize Siqnificant Adverse Impacts to Tribal 
Cultural Resources: 

Avoidance and preservation of the resources In place. including, but not limited to: 
Planning and construction to avoid lhe resources and pmlec t tll t= cultured c:111U na turc:11 contt:!x.L 
Plam1in~ greenspace, pa1ks, or other open space. to ir1corporale tt1e resources wi th culturally appropriate 
pr'olectim1 and manage,nent cri teria. 

'' (Gov. Codt!§ £i5352.J(.l)(2)) 
~ pur:.uant lu Gov Code sccllu11 6!i0•10 2, 
.. , (Gov Coch~ !) 65J52 3 (b)) 
:.• ( T11bal Co,1~ul1uhu11 Guh t,;:lu1u:. , Q()vtJ1 nor s Ot111 ·e ol Pl;uumM'J ,111ll R,n11i,u rJ1 (2005) 11t p. 10) 
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NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE COMMISSION (2/9/2018) 

Letter B 

No response is required . 
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Treating the resource with culturally appropriate dignity, toking into account the tribal cultural values and meaning 
of the resource, Including, but not limited to, U1e following : 

Protecting the cultural character and integrity of the resource. 
Protecting the traditional use or the resource. 
Protecting the confidentiality of the resource . 

() Permanent conservation easements or other interests in real property, with culturally appropriate management 
criteria for the purposes of preserving or utilizing the resources or places. 

o Please note that a federally recognized California Native American tribe or a non~federally recognized California 
Native American tribe that is on the contact lisl maintained by the NAHC to protect a California prehistoric, 
archaeologicat , cultural, spiritual, or ceremonial place may acquire and hold conservation easements if the 
conservation easement is voluntarily conveyed. 23 

o Please note that it is the policy of the state that Native American remains and associated grave artifacts shall be 
repatriated.2" 

The lack of surface evidence of archaeological resources (including tribal cultural resources) does not preclude their subsurface 
existence. 

o Lead agencies should include in their mitigation and monitoring reporting program plan provisions for the 
identification and evaluation of inadvertently discovered archaeologlcal resources .25 In areas of identified 
archaeological sensitivity, a certified archaeologist and a culturally affiliated Native American with knowledge of 
cultural resources should monitor all ground-disturbing activities. 

o Lead agencies should Include in their mitigation and monitoring reporting program plans provisions for the 
disposition of recovered cultural items that are not burial associated in consultation with culturally affiliated Native 
Americans . 

o Lead agencies should include in their mitigation and monitoring reporting program plans provisions for the 
treatment and disposition of inadvertently discovered Native American human remains . Health and Safety Cade 
section 7050.5, Public Resources Code section 5097 .98, and Cal. Code Regs., lit. 14, section 15064.5, 
subdivisions (d) and (e) (CEQA Guidelines section 15064.5, subds. (d) and (e)) address the processes to be 
followed in the event of an inadvertent discovery of any Native American human remains and associated grave 
goods in a location other than a dedicated cemetery . 

·'1(Ctv Codo§ 815 J(C)) 
:~ (f>ub nc:.ow ccs Cotl o..' § 5097 !l'J 11. 
r. per Cal Code llcg5. lit 1<1 . 5CCbOII l!>Uli•1 5{1) (l:t::OA C uldl.~II IC~ ~t.'CIIOII 150114 !:i(t)) 
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NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE COMMISSION (2/9/2018) 

Letter B 

No response is required. 
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February 8, 2018 

Jeff Szymanski 
Environmental Planner 

VIEJAS 
T RIBAL G OVERNMEN T 

City of San Diego Deve lopment Services Center 
1222 First Avenue, MS 501 
Sa n Diego, CA 92101 

RE: Liaghat Residence Project 

Dear Mr. Szymansk i, 

P.O Box 908 
A I pi nc, CA 91903 

# I Viejas Grade Road 
Alpine, CA 91901 

Phone: 619.4453810 
Fax: 619.4455337 

viejas.com 

(I) The Viejas Band of Kumeyaay Indians ("Viejas") has reviewed the proposed project and 
at this time we have determined that the project site has cultu ral significance or ties to 
Viejas. 

Viejas Band request that a Kumeyaay Cultural Monitor be on site for ground disturbing 
activities to inform us of any new developments such as inadvertent discovery of 
cult11ral artifacts, cremation sites, or human remains . 

Please call me at 619-659-2312 or Ernest Pingleton at 619-659-2314 or email, 
rteran@vieias-nsn.gov or ep ingleton@vieias-nsn.gov , for schedu ling. Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

R0, :::o,gemeo> 
VIEJAS BAND OF l<UMEYAAY INDIANS 

VIEJAS (2/8/2018) 

Letter C 

1. Please refer to Section V.a) of the Ini tial Study Checklist. An archaeological survey and evaluation 

was conducted at the project site which did not identify historical resources within the project site. 

The report also demonstrated that the site was disturbed to the point where historical resources 
would not be present. Additionally, qualified archaeological City staff reviewed the project and the 

archaeological report and agreed with the determination that historical resources would not be 
impacted as part of the project. 

Also. please refer to Section XVII. of the Initial Study Checklist. Consultation with two Kumeyaay 
bands was conducted and the determination was made that Tribal Cultural Resources were not 

located at the project site and that an archaeological or a Native American monitor would not be 
requ ired. 
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RINCON BAND OF LUISE.NO INDIANS 
Cu l tural Resources DeQ_artmcnt 
I W . Tr i b a I Ro a cl V a 11 e y l' e n Le r. Ca I i l°u rn i a •1 2 0 8 2 
I 7 611) 2 ') 7 -"3 3 0 Fax: ( 7 (11) I 2 •J 7 - 2 3:, 1! 

February 8, 2018 

Jeff Szymanski 
The City of San Diego 
Development Services Center 
1222 First Avenue;:, MS 501 
San Diego, CA 92 1 0 I 

Re: Liaglrnt Resit!e11cc Project No. 503701 

Dear Mr. Szymnnski : 

This let1er is wrinen on behalf of the Rincon Band of Luise ilo Indians. Th:mk yo u for inviting us to subm it 
comments on the Liaghat Res idence Project No. 50370 I. Rincon is submitt ing these comments concerning your 
projects potential impac t on Luisefio cultural resources. 

C!) The Rincon Band has conc.:c.::rns !or the im pacts lo historic am.I cultural resources and the linding of items or 
significant cul tura l va lm.! that could be disturbed or destroyed and are considered culturn lly signilica111 to the 
Luiseiio peop le. This is to inform you, your identified locution is nor wi thi n the Luisello Aborigi nal TerritOI)'. 
We recommend that you locate n tri be with in the project arcn to receive d irection on how to hand le any 
inadve11ent tindings accord ing to 1hei r customs and trad itions. 

ll' you would li ke information 0 11 tribes wi thin your projec t area, please contact the Native American Heritage 
Com mission and they will assist with a referral. 

T lia11k you for tl1c opportunity to protect and preserve our ct il turat assets. 

Sincerely, 

~)j.U--
Destiny Colocho 
Manager 
Rincon Cultural Resources Dcpm1nh:nl 

no Ma;,.z.:n• 
'l'rihal t·ti:1inu:111 

Ti:-:hmal l T11n1 ,:r 
Vici:l'hairwrnu:m 

St,:vc S1;1lli11gs 
l\11111dl l\h:111hl•r 

Laurii.: E. G\mzakz 
l'n1111cili'•, lc111hcr 

Alt'u 11sn Kolb 
Counci l r.kmhl·r 

RINCON BAND OF LUISENO INDIANS (2/8/2018) 

Letter D 

1. Comment noted. 
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Mr. Jeff Szymanski 
Senior Planner, Development Services 
City of San Diego 
1222 First Avenue, MS-501, San Diego, CA 

March 5, 2018 

RE: Response to MND for Project No: 503701 
Liaghat Residence, 7430 Hillside Drive, La Jolla 

Dear Mr. Szymanski, 

CD According to Section 15355(hJ ol"thc CEQA Guidelines. "The cumulative Impact from several 
projects is the change In the environment which results from the incremental impact of the 
project when added to other closely related past, present, and reasonably foreseeable 
probable futu re projects. Cumula tive impacts can resu lt from individually minor but 

collectively significant projects taking place over a period of time." There are 12 projects 

recently completed, under construction, or seeking permit approvals on Hillside Drive within a 
1/4 mile radius of the Uaghat Project (See At tachment A). This concentrated development has 

already had significant, yet un acknowledged, cumulative impacts to neighborhood safety, road 
condition and storm water system c.:ipacity th,a require mitigation, as discussed below. 

(y The liJghat Project is located on Hillside Drive, a steep, narrow ( l8 ft.) and winding street wilh 

tight curves and limited sightlines. Initia l road construction was executed directly on native soils 
that are silty and gee-technically unstable. Al though the 1920s concrete roadbed was asphalt 

sealed at some time in the past, the road is currently in poor condition, with pavement cracks 
exposing the underlying roadbed in several locations. Cracking is most pronounced where 

sewer laterals related to new construction have tied into the existing sewer main. Water sheet 
flows into the street where short culverts direct it into the area's natural canyons. The 

increased volume and velocity of sheet flow associated with new construction is undermining 
the pavement at these location, increasing the probability of slope failure 

The roadbed and public safety have been further impacted by "temporary" construclion 

activities that engage enormous and very heavy equipment the road w.:1s never designed to 

handle. One project ha s been under construction for seven years, another Is entering its third 
year. The truck weight is hastcnlng deterioration of already fragile paving. There are no 

immediate plans or funding for street repair, whi le p.1st repairs have been sloppy and 

inJdequate. In severa l location s, the road functions as a single lane due to poor pavement. 

Continuous construction projects with in the ar~a are turning "temporary" inconveniences in to 

a permanent condition. This is particu larly true of construction·rel.:it ed µarking. Due lo stt•!.!p 
terrain , Hillside Drive is routinely used for heavy equipment stJging, mJterials storage and 

worker parkinc. Although there is no LEGAL pilrking anywhere on Hillside Drive, there is no 

enforcement or the dJily parking violations. The street is often blocked hy heavy construction 

DIANE KANE (3/5/2018) 

Letter E 

1. This comment introduces an argument that the project would result in cumulative CEQA impacts 

associated with neighborhood safety, road conditions and storm water. 

2. The comment provides an historical description of the construction of Hillside Drive and also 

provides commentary on existing conditions. The comment states the author's opinion regarding 

the unstable conditions of the nearby slopes and the road. included in the comment letter is an 

attachment depicting other projects in the vicinity (Attachment E-1 ). 

The comment argues that there is an existing safety concern rela ted to Hillside Drive and that the 

Liaghat Residence project would contribute to this concern. The commenter attributes the existing 

road conditions to geo-technically unstable soil, heavy tempora ry construction traffic and illegal 

construction-related parking in the neighborhood. The comment also opines that "the increased 

volume and velocity of sheet flow associated with new construction is undermining the pavement at 

these location, increasing the probabili ty of slope failure". 

CEQA Section 15064 (h) (4) states that the mere existence of potential significant cumulative impacts 

caused by other projects alone shall not constitute substantial evidence that the proposed project's 

incremental effects are cumulatively considerable. Therefore, cumulative impacts from an 
incremental contribution would not necessarily occur solely based on the fact that there are impacts 

from other projects . 

Specifically in the case of the Liaghat Residence the state of Hillside Drive is an existing condition 
and the project would be required to comply wi th all laws and regulations for the use of Hillside 

Drive. A traffic control plan would be a requirement of the project and no staging of construction 

related material would be allowed. In terms of the allegations regarding increased volume and 

velocity the design of the project's storm water Best Management Practices (BMPs) would ensure 

that existing conditions would not change. A Storm Water Quality Management Plan (SWQMP) and a 

Drainage Study for the project site were provided to ensure that the project demonstrates 

compliance with the current City Storm Water Manual and Drainage Design Manual. The SWQMP 

addressed water quality and the hydromodification management plan to ensure the runoff 

generated by the post-development is being treated and discharged at the same rate as pre­

development. The drainage study addressed mitigating peak flows and mimicked the pre­

development drainage pattern. Therefore, the proposed project will not negatively impact the 

downstream srorm drain system and/or adjacent properties. The project is not adding an 

incremental contribution to the existing storm water condition and in accordance with CEQA Section 
15130 (a) (1) a project that makes no contribution to a potential significant cumulative effect is not 

cumulatively considerable or significant. 
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equipment and delivery trucks, with limited traffic control. Current co nditions in the project 
vicinity are already hazardous. There is justifiable concern tha t the Liagha t project will fu rther 
contribute to an unacknowledged cumulative impact to public safety. 

L}) VII I. HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 

Based on neighborhood experience with the six other nearby projects on Hillside Drive, there Is 
widespread skepticism that "all construct ion activities will occur on site." During commun ity 

review, the applicant cand idly ad mi tted that eil rly stages of construction wou ld use the street 

as a stilging area, since the buildable pad is 20-40 fee t below street level. Blocking the street 
with construction-rela ted vehicles, materials storage and illegal parking on a bl ind curve is 

a safety hazard. There Is no potential for detours around this location if the street is blocked, 
so there will be a severe impact to street fu nction. Because Police enforcement has been 
absent, it is an ineffective mitigation solution. 

(£} The Development Permit Review Committee therefore asked the project .ipplicant, Hamid 
Liaghat, to demonstrate on-site constructa bility throueh a conceptua l construction 

management plan at the February 21, 20 18 meeting. After committee and public review, the 
plan was accepted as an adequate mitigation measure for direct construction impacts to 

Hillside Drive associated with worker parking, co nstruction equipment and materials stor.ige. 

New Exhibit A Sheets A-A, A-B, A-C were included in the drawing set and labeled "M itigation for 
Cumulat ive Safety Impacts to Hillside Drive Jssociated with worker pa rking, construction 

equipment and materials storage." Applicant wil l submit construction management plan 

drawings, along with a handwritten signed statement, that he wi ll be personally respo nsible for 
site management during construction and wi ll meet weekly with neighbors with in 300 fet::t lo 
resolve concerns. Th ese provisions should be add ed to the environm ental document as 
mit iga tion and become a condition of project approval. 

Despite this project-related mitigation for direct construction impacts, there are st ill project­
related cumulative impacts that are not addressed nor mitigated. as noted below: 

® IX. HYDROLOGY AND WATER QUA LITY 

There is no complete storm water system on Hillside Drive of the north face of Mt. Soledad. 

Whatever system does exist is increasingly inadequate for existinc structures. Storm water 
sheet flows down slopes into the street, where short culverts di rect surface run-off into the 

area's natural canyons. As building construction and related hurdsca pe has intensified, run-off 

has dramatica lly increased. This is most hazardous to downslope properties on lower Hillside 
Drive, Soledad Avenue and Lookout Drive, where I live. There hus been no requirement for any 

of the new Hill side projects to contribute to the effectiveness o f this ,1ntiquated and undersized 

"systern.'' Even a single property is adding to the unacknowledged cumulative impact of Sy!:item 
overload. Cum lll il tive Storm Wa ter run-off impacts should be ana lyzed and m itigated. 

XVI. TRANSPORTATIOM/TRAFFIC 

Hillside Drive is .:i designated emergency acc~';iS route in the Lil Jolla Cornmu nit•t Pl.in. 

Letter E 

3. Staging of construction related material in the Public Right of Way is typically not permissible. The 
comment does not raise specific issues related to the adequacy of the environmental analysis and 
no additional response is required. 

4. EAS staff acknowledges that the applicant and interested parties have been in contact and have 
formulated agreements. According to this comment provisions have been made by the applicant 

including new exhibit sheets which address construction staging and construction traffic. (Please see 

attachment sheets E2- E4) However, since a significant impact has not been identified by the City 

the provided provisions cannot be made mitigation requirements. Any agreement between the 
applicant and the interested parties are between two private parties. Addit ionally, the comment 
does not raise specific issues related to the adequacy of the environmental analysis and no 
additional response is required. 

5. The comment repeats a concern that the project would resul t in a cumulative impact as it rela tes 

to storm water sheet flow and that storm water should be analyzed and mitigation should be 
required . Please see section IX of the Initial Study, storm water and hydrology has been analyzed in 

the MND and impacts were not identified. The design of the project's storm water Best 
Management Practices (BMPs) would ensure that existing conditions would not change. A Storm 

Water Quality Management Plan (SWQMP) and a Drainage Study for the project site were provided 
to ensure that the project demonstrates compliance wi th the current City Storm Water Manual and 

Drainage Design Manual. The SWQMP addressed water quality and the hydromodification 
management plan to ensure that the runoff generated by the post-development is being treated 

and discharged at the same rate as pre-development. The drainage study addressed mitigating 
peak flows and mimicked the pre-development drainage pattern. Therefore, the proposed project 
will not negatively impact the downstream storm drain system and/o r adjacent properties. The 
project is not adding an incremental contributi on to the existing storm water condition and in 
accordance with CEQA Section 15130 (a) (1) a project that makes no contribution to a potential 
sign ificant cumulative effect is not cumulat ively considerable or significant. 
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(J) The road ls in poor condition, with increasing probability of slope failure. There are no 
immediate plans or funding fo r street repair, while past repairs have been sloppy and 
inadequate. If the road fai ls, loca l emergency response services wi ll be greatly impaired and 

the local ci rculat ion network will be disrupted. Th e condition of Hillside Drive should be 
evaluated and mitigation for cumulative deterioration from construction activities mitigated. 

/1 
Sincerely, / . 

,(' 

I,/' _./ 

/[/_:(..;,,;,,_ ( , '-~·,i ;,.,r·j 
V, ., l..,1..- ./ /' '(,,,..-[. _,.,, 

Dione Kane, Ph.D., AICP 
7711 Lookout Drive 
La Jolla, CA 92037 

Letter E 

6. Please see response number E2. A significant impact to the road has not been identified. 
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12 PROJECTS in ~ Mile!! 

Recently Completed 

Under Construction 

D Under Review 

Pending 

7687 Hillside 
2 lots 
LJ Shores PRC 

7677 Hillside 
50% Remodel 
Ministerial Revie 

1830 Puente 
DPR 

7540 Hillside 
DPR 

Hillside Dr. is the boundary 
between two commun ity 
review groups. 
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Exhibit A 

During construction, the following steps will be taken to minimize the construction impact to the neighbomood. 

1-

2-

3-

4-

5-

6-

7-

During construction, we will comply with the construction standards of City of San Diego codes. 

We will shutUe the construction workers from their vehicles to the project site in the morning and from the project 
site to their vehicles at the end of the day in order to avoid parking on Hillside Drive. Once our driveway from 
Hillside Drive to the house pad and the concrete garage roof are in place, we will have more than eight parking 
spaces on our property for our construction workers. 

For concrete P.iacement or unloading of materials, we will apply for a lraflic control permit and use flagmen to 
control traffic 1r we need to use the slreet. After placing concrele garage roof, all the concrete foundation/slab 
placement and material unloading will take place from our property. 

We win implement approved SWPP Plan. 

We will display project address at all times. 

We will provide concave mirrors at both sides of the curve to enhance restricted sightlines, if the adjacent property 
owners allow us to do thal 

Project owner or his representative will hold weekly meeting with neighbors of within 300 feet from project and owner 
phone number will be provided. 
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[ KEY NOTES: 

PROPOSBJ SEOU8'CE: (Y,U BE ~IFIEDAH!l COOJl BE MOOIFlEOlll<EN GENERAL 
CONTR.ICT~~-j 
I. CONSTRUCTTBIPORARY ROAD TO TEMPORARY Si~G PAD 1 TO INSTAil 
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LETTER f 

Szymanski , Jeffrey 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Mr. Jeff Szymanski 

Barbara Scott Majure <bama@ucsd.edu> 
Monday, March 05, 2018 2:20 PM 
DSD EAS 
RE: Response to MND for Project No: 503701 

Senior Planner, Development Se rvices 

City of San Diego 

1222 First Avenue, MS-501, San Diego, CA 

March 5, 2018 

RE: Response to MND for Project No: 503701 Liaghat Residence, 7430 Hillside Drive, La Jolla 

Dear Mr. Szymanski, 

C) I support the comments approved by the La Jolla Community Planning Association at Its March 1, 2018 meeting 

regarding deficiencies in the Liaghat project MND (Project No. 503701). t agree the MND is deficient in its disregard of 

direct impacts to public safety from worker and construction-related vehicle parking and materials storage blocking 

h\Hillside Drive. The project is located on a tight curve wi th limited visibility on a narrow, steep street. A construction 
lo/staging plan developed by Mr. liaghat and app roved by the Development Permit Review Sub-Comm ittee and the 

Community Planning Association shou ld be incorporated into the cond itio ns of approva l for this project to avoid sa fety 

impacts to Hillside Drive. 

Qurthermore, the MND fai ls to address cumulative impacts to road condition and storm water run-off on Hillside Drive. 

The cumulative impacts of the Liaghat Project, in conjunction with 12 other projects that have been recently completed, 

are under construction or are in project review on Hillside Drive has exacerbated pavement deterioration and are 

overload ing the limited capacity of the origi nal storm water system developed in the 1920s. Public infrastructure 

impacts associated with construction activity and increases in impervious coverage need to be addressed ln the MND. 

Sincerely, Ba rbara 

++++++++++++++++++ 
Barbara Scott Majure 
7631 Hillside Drive. 
La Jolla CA 92037 
voice : 858-454-2326. 
fax: 858-454-8250 
email: bama@ucsd.edu 

++++++++++++++++++ 

BARBARA scon MAJURE (3/5/2018) 

Letter F 

1. This comment expresses support for the Letter from the La Jolla Community Planning Association 

(Letter J) and repeats similar concerns previously raised, please see response numbers E2 and E3. 

No additiona l response is required. 

2. The comment raises similar issues that have been previously addressed. Please see response 

number E4. No additional response required . 

3. Please see response number E2, CEQA Section 15064 (h) (4) states that the mere existence of 

significant cumulative impacts caused by other projects alone shall not constitute substantial 

evidence that the proposed project's incremental effects are cumulatively considerable. Therefore, 

cumulative impacts from an incremental contribution would not necessarily occur solely based on 

the fact that there is an existing impact from other projects. Additionally, the project is not adding 

an incremental contri bution to the existing storm water condition and in accordance with CEQA 

Section 15130 (a) (1) a project that makes no contribution to a potentia l significant cumulative effect 

is not cumulatively considerable or significant. 
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Szymanski, Jeffrey 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Importance: 

Mr. JcffSysmanski 

Joseph Manno Assoc., Inc.<jma2jma@san.rr.com> 
Monday, March 05, 2018 1 :37 PM 
DSD EAS 
Councilmember Barbara Bry 
RE: Liaghat Residence: Project No. 503701 / SCH No. Pending 

High 

S.:nior l)lnnn,:r, O.:vdopmcnt Scrvic1,.-s 
Ci ty ofSm1 Di1."gu 
1222 First AvC"nue, MS-501, San Dh:go, CA 

March 05, 20 18 

Re: Rt..-spunsc to MND: Pruj1.-ct No: 50370 1 
Linghat Rt-siJcnr.:c. 7430 Hi llsid,: D1ivc, Lu Jolla 

o~,r Mr. Szymanski, 

I suppon the cou1111c11ts uppmv1.-d hy the Lu Jolla Community Plan11ini; As:-111.: iuti,m at i1s Mardi I , :!O 18 nu.:.:ti ng l\:garding ddici.::ncii.:s in 1hc 
liaghat proj1.""CI MND (Project /\:o . .50)701 ). I agr ... -c the MND is di.:licicnt in its Jisreg;1rd of dir.:ct irnpm.:1s lu public safely fn,111 worker am.I 
constniction- rd ah:d vehicle! p:trking and mat~rials stor.,gc blocking Hilb:idc Drivi:. Tiu: 1>rnjec t is located on LI Light curve with li111i1~ visibility on n 
,rnrrow, sleep s1rcct. A co11 s1ruc1iu11 stugi ng plan llcvdopi.'\l by Mr. Li.i ghut an d uppwvcd hy the Ocvdop1m:nt P..:n 11it Review Sub-Ccmun iuci.: .ind the 
Communit y Planning As~t>\:ia1io11 sh11u lrJ hc incorporntcd inm thc cnndiri,ms o f :1pprova l for thi s prnjcct 111 avniJ sa l~1y imp:1.:: ts to Hillsidc Oriv..:. 

t7'\ Funhcm1on:, the l\ lND fai ls ltl ,utdrcss cumulative impacts to rond conditfon mid s111nn water run-off 011 Hill side Drivc. 111c cumulati ve impacts of 
\._;:I d1i.: Liathat Prujei.:t, in cunjunctiuu with l 2 other prnj1..'CtS that have hi.:cn r..:ccnlly complcted, urc undcr con~truccion or urc in projec1 rc..·vicw on 

Hillsidc Drive has c:u1ccrbu1cd pavemen t Jeti:rior.ttion and arc ovcrluaJiug 1hi.: lim i11. .. -d cupacily uf the: C1rigi11al stum1 wati.:r S)'Stcm <l1..·vclopcd in the 
19'.!0s. Public infr.1struc1ure impnc1s associ:i.tc<l wi 1h cunstruccion nctivity and inl·r..:usl.'S in impervious 1.."0 vcr:1gc nl'\."tl co be ndJn:ss1..-d in the MND. 

Sincerely. 

Joseph J. Marino 
Nancy Anni: Manno 
2J29 Rui: di: Anne 
La Jollu, CA 910.'\7 

85K..159.XR-l9 
j111a~jm:1'a-s:111.rr.co111 

JOSEPH MANNO ASSOC. INC (3/ 5/2018) 

Letter G 

1. This comment expresses support for the Letter from the La Jolla Community Planning Association 

(Letter J) and repeats similar concerns previously raised, please see response number E2. 

2. These issues were previously addressed. Please see response numbers E2 and E3. 
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Szymanski, Jeffrey 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Dear Mr. Szyma nki, 

Anne Gilchrist <qanne4551@gmait.com> 
Monday, March 05, 2018 1 :24 PM 
DSD EAS 
John Gilchrisl 
Response to MND ro Project No. 503701 Liaghat Residence, 7430 Hillside Drive, La Jolla 

u) My husband and I support the comments approved by the La Jolla Community Planning Association at it's March 1,2018 
meeting regarding deficiencies in the Liaghat project. We agree the MND is deficient in it's disregard of di rect impacts 
to public safely from worker and construction related vehic le parking and materials's storage blocking Hillside Drive. The G project is located o a tight curve with limited visibility on a narrow, steep street, which is very, very dangerous I A 
construction staging plan deve loped by Mr. Liaghat and approved by the Development Permit Review Sub-committee 
and the Community Planning Association should be incorporated into the condit ions of approval for th is project to avoid 

safety impacts to Hillside Drive. 

@ Furthermore, the MND fails to address cumulative impact to road condition and storm water run-off on Hillside Drive. 
The cum ulative impacts of the Uaghat Project, in conjunction with 12 other projects that have been recently completed, 

or under construction far too long.has exacerbated pavement deterioration and are overloading the limited capacity of 

the original storm water system developed in the 1920s. Public infrastructu re impacts associated with construction 

activity and increased in impervious coverage need to be add ressed in the MND. 

In our opinion this lot is unbuildable! 

Sincerely, 

Anne and John Gilchrist 

ANN AND JOHN GILCHRIST (3/5/2018) 

Letter H 

1. This comment expresses support for the letter from the La Jolla Community Planning Association 

(letter J) and repeats similar concerns previously raised, please see response numbers E2, E3, E4 
and ES. No additional response is necessary. 

2. The comment raises similar issues that have been previously addressed. Please see response 

numbers E3 and E4. No additional response required. 

3. The comment raises similar issues that have been previously addressed. Please see response 

numbers E2, E3 and ES. No additional response is necessary. Additionally, the comment does not 

raise specific issues related to the adequacy of the environmental analysis and no additional 
response is required. 
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Mr. Jeff Szymanski 
Senior Planner, Development Services 
City of San Diego 
1222 First Avenue, MS-501, San Diego, CA 

Beatrice Hughes 
7520 Hillside Drive 

La Jolla, CA 92037 

March 5, 2018 

RE: Response to MND for Project No: 503701 
Liaghat Residence, 7430 Hillside Drive, La Jolla 

Dear Mr. Szymanski, 

As the neighbor immediately south of the proposed Liaghat project, and as a 60 year resident of 
Hillside Drive, I would like to share the following major concerns, wh ich are the basis for 
neighborhood opposition to further densification on Hillside Drive: 

(]) I. Upper Hillside Drive was built by the Army to reach a lookout. It is not to City street 
requirements. It is 17 feet wide, winding with blind curves and in a geological ly unstable area 
along a steep hillside. 

(j) 

~ 

The Hillside ordinance restrict s. building to below 25% slope.grade. The La Jolla Shore ordinance 
which applies to one side of Hillside Drive does not requ ire setbacks from the street. 

II. Due to instab ility of the ground, residents on Hillside Drive have suffered subsidence. Heavy 
tru cks and construction equipment are parking in the narrow street in the "No Parking Zone." 
So do service trucks and visitors, causing access restrictions and blockage often behind a blind 
curve. 

Hornes are built or expanded with no off-street parking. Shou ld any part of Hillside Drive be 
damaged and need to be closed for repairs, which would be substantial, the entire 
neighborhood will be left without access or exit. Th e street al ready is in bad condition and 
requires substantial repairs. 

Ill . Th e narrow, slop ing and winding Hill side Drive has become a detour for traffic going through 
th e so ca ll ed "Throat" at th e Torrey Pines and La Jolla Parkway intersection, wh ich often suffers 
huge backups. Drivers trying to avoid a lengthy wa it take th e Hillside Drive as their alternate 
route. However, to make up tim e for the longer distance of the detour, drive as fa st as they can 
muster, in sta rk violation of posted speed limits. Worse yet, due to th e narrow and curvy 
st reet, they end up driving in th e middle or wrong side of the street around blind curves. As th e 
posted speed limits are absolutely not enforced, Hill side Drive hJ s become a hazard ous stre et 

BEATRICE HUGHES (3/5/2018) 

Letter I 

1. Please see response number E2. The City of San Diego Municipal Code does limit projects which 

contains steep hillsides to a maximum of 25 % development. However, steep hillsides as it is defined 

in the Land Deve lopment Code, Section 113.0103 and Steep Hillside Guidelines, page 2 & 3, are not 

present on site. Additionally, the comment does not raise specific issues related to the adequacy of 

the environmental analysis and no additional response is required. 

2. The comment raises similar issues that have been previously addressed. Additionally, the 

comment does not raise specific issues related to the adequacy of the environmental analysis and 

no additional response is required. 

3. The comment raises similar issues that have been previously addressed. Please see response 

number E2. 
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to drive, and particularly for those residents who live near a blind curve. It is often impossible to 
get out of the driveway safely. We pray for some enforcement of the existing speed limits. 

IV. A permit was issued about thirty years ago for construction on a lot with access from Hillside 
Drive to a steep parcel designated as an open space. The parcel has no frontage to the street, 
but is accessed by a narrow steep drive in the canyon which receives the drainage of 10 or 
more acres above it. The residence required a 45+ foot fire wall for protection from wildfires, 
where the maximum height for retaining walls is 7 ft. Although it was required to be fini shed 

in a timely manner, the project was abandoned. The firewall and driveway suffered decay and 
subsidence, while the hillside was defaced. A dumpster was left to rust. What was once a 
native vegetated lovely hill side is now an eyesore . Hillside Drive, once the loveliest street in 

town is now a nigh tmare . 

@ I ask the city to enforce the HR Ordinance and provide environmenta l protection for remaining 
hillsides to avoid a repeating the above situation by: 

1. Not permitting future densification of Hillside Drive 
2. Not permitting building in unstable areas and on st eep slopes 
3. Not permitting building or other activiti4es wh ich need street or neighbor private 

driveways for parking on Hillside Drive 
4. Enforcing th e No Parking Zone 
5. Enforcing speed limits 
6. Regarding the geology of the land. 

Respectfully submitted by, 

Beatrice Hughes 

Letter I 

4. This comment provides a description of a project from 30 years ago that occurred on Hillside 

Drive. There is no correlation between the proposed project and past nuisances in the area. In this 

case the assertion that there could be an impact based on past experiences is speculative and does 

not constitute substantial evidence as explained CEQA Section 15384. 

5. This comment does not raise specific issues related to the adequacy of the environmental analysis 

and no additional response is required. 
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Mr. Jeff Szymanski 
Senior Planner, Development Services 

City of San Diego 
1222 First Avenue, MS-SOl, San Diego, CA 

March 2, 2018 

RE: Response to MND for Project No: 503701 
Liaghat Residence, 7430 Hillside Drive, la Jolla 

Dear Mr. Szymanski, 

The l a Jolla Community Planning Association would li ke to comm ent on the Mitigated Negative 
Declaration prepared for the Liaghat project at 7430 Hillside Drive, la Jolla. 

We agree that there are project-related direct impacts to native flora and fauna located in the 
Natural Reserve adjacent to the project property and we find the proposed mitigation 
adequate. However, we disagree with the findings in Section VIII. Hazards and Hazardous 
Materi als that the project wi ll not resu lt in direct and cumulative impacts to the neighborhood. 

According to Section 15355(b) oflhe CEQA Guidelines. "The cumulative impact from several 
projects is the change in the environment which results from the incremental impact of the 
project when added to other closely related past, present, and reasonably foreseeable 
probable future projects. Cumulative impacts can result from individually minor but 
collectively significant project_s taking place over a period of time." . There are 12 projects 
recen tly completed, under construction, or seeking permit approvals on Hillside Drive within a 
1/4 mile radius of the liaghat Project (See Attachment A). Hillside Drive is an old military road 
that features a steep, narrow (18 ft.) and winding alignment with tight curves and limited 
sightlines. It was never designed, nor intended, to accommodate current traffic. It is in poor 
condition, exacerbated by recent construction. This concentrated development has already had 
significant, yet unacknowledged, cumulative impacts to neighborhood safety. 

@ continuous construction is turning "temporary" inconveniences, such as construction·related 
parking, into a permanent condition. Hillside Drive is a dedicated emergency access route in 

the la Jolla Community Plan. Th ere is no LEGAL parking anywhere on Hillside Drive, where 30 
"No Parking" signs line both sides of the street. Due to steep terrain, Hillside Drive is routinely 
used for heavy equipment staging, materials storage and worker parking. The street is often 
blocked by huge construction equipment and delivery trucks, with limited or non-existent 
traffic control. Much of this activity is unauthorized. Tl1ere is no police enforcement of the daily 
parking violations. Conditions in the project vicinity are already hazardous. There is justifiable 
concern that the Lia ghat project will further contribute to an unacknowledged, but very real, 
direct and cumulative impact to public safety. 

ROBERT STECK, PRESIDENT OF THE LA JOLLA COMMUNITY PLANNING ASSOCIATION (3/2/2018) 

Letter J 

1. The comment acknowledges that the LJCPA has no issues with the biological analysis section of 

the Draft MND. However, the comment introduces their objection to Section VIII. Hazards and 

Hazardous Materials section. No additional response is necessary under this comment. 

2. The comment raises similar issues that have been previously addressed. Please see response 

number E2. 

3. The comment raises similar issues that have been previously addressed. Please see response 
numbers E2 and E3. 
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Based on neighborhood experi ence with t he six oth er nea rby projects on Hillside Drive, th ere is 
widesp read skepticism that "all con stru ction activiti es will occur on site,U as stated in Section 

VIII. Hazards and Hazardous Materials of the MND. During community review, th e applicant 

cand idly admitted th at ea rly stages of constructi on would use the street as a staging area, since 
t he buildable pad is 20-40 feet below street leve l. Blocking the street w ith constructi on-relat ed 
vehicles, mate rials storage and ill ega l parking on a blind curve is a safety hazard. If the street is 
blocked, th ere is no potential for detours around th is locati on. There w ill be a severe impact to 
street fun ction. Because poli ce enforcement has been absent, it is an ineffective mitigation 

solution. 

Th e La Jolla Community Pl ann ing Associat ion t herefore asked the project applicant, Hamid 
Liaghat, to demonstrate on-site co nst ructability through a conceptual Construction 
Management Pl an. At the February 21, 2018 meeting of th e Deve lopment Permit Review 

Committee, M r. Li aghat provided drawings (Attachment BJ for five sta ges of constructi on: 

1. Grub site, grade incline fo r vehicle access & create temporary 4,000 sq. ft . pad for 
parking, mate rial delivery & equ ipment staging (approx. El. 370 Ft.) . 

2. Relocate sewer to sid e ya rd ; Construct rea r retaining wa lls & pool pad . 
3. Install shoring for garage leve l parking pad (El. 365 ft .) and upper street level pa rking 

pad (El. 390 ft. ); Construct CM U reta ining wa ll s for pads and build driveway. 
4. Begin conventional home construction, using upper parking area, driveway and lower 

garage pad fo r parking and storage. 
5. Comp lete project. 

@ Afte r committee and public review, the plan was accepted as ad equ ate mitigation fo r direct 
and cumulative constru ct ion im pacts to Hillside Drive associated with wo rker parkin g, 
constru ction equipment, and ma teri als storage, which have been identi fied as a safety haza rd . 
M r. Liaghat w ill submit th e following items in comp liance w it h CEQA En vironmental Review: 

1. Exh ibit A Sheets A-A, A-8, A-C: "Mitiga tion for Cumulative Safety Impacts to Hill side Drive 
associated w ith Worke r Parking, Construct ion Equipment and M ate ria ls Storage"; 
2. A handwritten and signed statement t hat he w ill be pe rsonally responsible fo r site 
management during co nstru ction; and, 

3. An agreement to meet weekly with neighbors w it hin 300 fee t to reso lve conce rn s. 

G) These provisions should be added to the MND as mitigati on for community-i dentified Public 
Safety Hazards and become a condition of project approva l. 

@ M r. Liaghat is to be commended for his thoughtfu l, responsive and vo luntary efforts to address, 
and effectively mitigate, neighborhood concerns during the comm uni ty review process. 

Letter J 

4. The comment raises similar issues that have been previously addressed. Please see responses 

number E2, E3 and E4. Additionally, the comment cites concerns that because of past projects that 

the proposed project would have a similar issues. There is no correlation between the proposed 

project and past nuisances in the area. Any assertion that there could be an impact based on past 

experiences is speculative and would not constitute substantial evidence as explained CEQA Section 

15384. 

5. The comment raises similar issues that have been previously addressed. Please see response 

number E4. 

6. The comment raises similar issues that have been previously addressed. Please see responses 

number E4. 

7. The comment raises similar issues that have been prev iously addressed. Please see responses 

number E4. Significant impacts under Pub lic Safety Hazards have not been identified and mitigation 

is not required. 

8. This comment does not raise specific issues related to the adequacy of the environmental 

analysis and no additional response is required . 
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G) The La Jolla Communi ty Planning Association also recommends that: 

@ 

1. Construction Management Plans be considered on all projects as part of community 
review; and, 

2. They be required by the City to mitigate construction-related parking and storage 
impacts in difficult terrain, areas with constricted access, or constrained site conditions. 

The La Jolla Community Planning Association also asks that repairs to rough pavement 
immediately south of the project area be completed prior to start of construction. A request 
for this work was submitted in early January and shou ld be proceeding through appropriate 
street maintenance and repair channels. Assigning a high priority to this work will assist public 
safety, as it will enable the full width of the road to be used. 

Sincerely, 

Robert Steck 
President, La Jolla Community Planning Association 

Attachment A: Area Project Map 
Attachment B: Exhibit A Sheets A-A, A-B, A-C 

Letter J 

9. This comment does not raise specific issues related to the adequacy of the environmental 

ana lysis and no additional response is required. 

10. This comment does not raise specific issues related to the adequacy of the environmental 

analysis and no additional response is required. 
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February 13, 2018 

Mr. Jeff Sysmanski 

Senior Planner, Deve lopment Services 

City of San Diego 

1222 First Avenue, MS-501, San Diego, CA 

Dear Mr. Szymanski: 

We have reviewed the Draft MND, published 02.02 .201 8 re: 
Liaghat Residence / Project No. 503701 

C) We fi nd the Ora~ MND document deficient in multiple areas. We take 
specific exception to those paragraphs: VIII. HAZARDS AND 
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS, relating to safety hazards impac ting 
emergency response and emergency evacuation. 

(1) And to those paragraphs describing the significance/ relationsh ip to 
"wi ldland fires ." The project site is surrounded by brush covered, steep 
canyons. Access to a residence fire on Hillside Dri ve or to a canyon brush 
fire in the adjacent Hillside Drive area by Fire-Rescue vehicles is impeded/ 
impacted. 

(§) We also take specific exception to: XVI. TRANSPORTATION/TRAFFIC, 
and to those paragraphs relating to safety hazard impacts and to both 
permanent and cumulative construct ion related impacts to Hillside Drive. 

These above quoted responses/ determinations are patently fa lse. We 
assume no one ... certainly not the author of these determinations ... has 
physica ll y inspected Hillside Drive. The road is in very poor condition, and 
current road conditions at the project location at·e already hazardous. This 
project wil l fu rther contribute to an unacknowledged cumulati ve impact on 
public safety. Th is is a critical concern because Hillside Drive is the 
designated emergency access route for the neighborhood , and emergency 
vehi cle access is impeded. 

l-l illsicle Dri ve ... bt::lween Via Siena and Soledad Road ... is an IS' wide, 
winding, steep road with multiple "bl incl" / "hairpin turns," that prov ides the 
onl y e111e1·gency access / egress lr, r residents and lo r erner·gency vehi cles. 

JOSEPHJ. MANNO and NANCY ANNE MANNO (2/13/2018) 

Letter K 

1. This comments introduces arguments from the author regarding the adequacy of the CEQA 
document. Please see below for the responses. 

2. Please see Section IV a) of the Initial Study. A Brush Management Plan has been required as part 

of the project and would reduce potential fuel load which could potentially cause wildfires. 

3. Please see response number E2. Additiona lly the questions in Section XVI. of the Initial Study 
references project features that are being introduced by projects which would cause a substantial 

increase in traffic hazards. The project does not contain dangerous designee features such as sharp 
curves or dangerous intersections. The alleged poor and unsafe road concerns being discussed in 

this comment are existing conditions that are not being introduced by the project. 
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(3) The Project site is extremely steep and located on a sharp curve with limited 
sight lines. It is also adjacent to rough pavement that causes vehicles to veer 
out of lane, further constricting travel at the project location. 
We also take specific exception to: JX. HYDROLOGY AND WATER 
QUALITY, "the proposed residence would be adequately served by existing 
municipal stom1 water drainage faci lities, therefore no impacts would 
occur." There is no complete stonn water system on Hillside Drive and 
whatever system does exist is highly inadequate for ex isting 
structures. There has been no requirement for any of the new projects to 
contribute to the effectiveness of thi s antiquated and undersized system. 

The above-described issues should be addressed in the MND repon, 
analyzed and mitigated. 

Sincerely, 

Joseph .J. Manno 
Nancy Anne Manno 
2329 Rue de Anne 
La Jolla , CA 92037 

858.459.8849 
jma2jma@san.rr.com 

Letter K 

4. The comment raises similar issues that have been previously addressed. Please see response 
numbers E2, E3, ES and E6. 
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Szyman_s;l<_i, Jeffrey 

From : 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

r-ehruary 12. 20 18 

jrbenson@mac.com 
Monday, February 12, 201812:02 PM 
DSD EAS 
Liaghat Residence Project No.503701 I SCH No. Pending 

Jeff Szymanski, E11 virnnme11tn l l1 lu11m:r 
City of San Di ego De velopment Serv ices Ccnl l.!r 
1222 r-irst Avenue. MS 50 1, San Diego, CA 92 10 

Proj ect Nmnc: Liaghal llt:s idcnce 
Project No. 503701 / SCH No. Pending" Comm,111ity Pinn Arca: La Jolla 
Counci l Di strict: I 

My name is Judy Benson. I Jive at 7550 Hillside Dri ve just adjacent to the proposed Liaghat proj ec t under 
ev~1luation. 

Frnm my pcrspccli ve the City and Planning Dt:parttni..:nt has si.:vercly umlcr-cvn luatt!d th e.:! impact l) ll the sn fcty, 
the environment and the neighbors of Hi ll side Drive between Soledad Road and Via Siena. 

This sitH.:l!n.! outcry tu you is ti result nrmy very personal L:Xpcri t:11cc or li ving with the uni111c11di.:.·d out1.:01nes of 
the City permitting tOll many building projects without thorough cnnsidcrntion of the real and lwzanlous 
consequences to the n~ighborll(lod. 

The following statcmc11ts shall allcmpt to ckli nc these hazardous consequences : 

Q) I. The Cltrrc.:: 111 construction related trnnic congesti,rn is :,.uch rlrnr a resickut traveling on Hillside Urive can 
count on being ckl:1yed for several 111i11ut1.:s to half au lwur or longer depending upon \\'hal, in pilrt icular. is 
happening un one of"thc construction sites. This adckd Liagli at proj ect will j ust exacerbate thi s cu1Tent 
unfortunate issue. 

C9 

@ 
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2. The most egregious challenges ha \C occurred din.:ctl y i11 front nl't\1c propust:d Liaghat project resulting in 
c.::1111.:.:rgency ruad dusul\!S. The culprit is usually a huge u,·crsize art iculating truck gelling sn:lggcd on tl1c 
cxtraorclinnri ly 11 ,1rrnw blind curvatun.: ur '·hairpin'' turn ut thi s p:,n it..:ul:ir loca ti11n. 

J. The ahu vc r-...:!'crenccd prublems L'u ttld pose a :-icrious sa li.:ty lia1 . .ircl tu rc:,; ick:11ts wcrc tl1ere u hcut tli or lirL' 
l'l\1crgc.:11t:y lL' UL'L:llr during l lllC 11!'tllesc dlJSl 11\.:s. 

-1. This ni1.1d was ncvl.'r inli.:nckd li1r :-uch tl"ilt°li l.' :ts 11uw OL'L'lll° llll l lill sidc Dri\'L'. It was originally c,.111stn1c1cd hy 
th\." Ann~' (\ ,rps u!' l:11gi 11L·L·rs to IIIL'l'l'I}' pru\'iclL' :1..:1..'L'SS 1u :1 h,ol-.otll. Th ...: Ci 1y hus ni.:vcr :ic.ldn . .:ss1..·d the g1\1\ving 

u:,.i.: a11d :,bus..: o!'this ro:id uvcr these 111a11y y1..·:irs which. idc,d ly, \\'llt1ld 11 :ivc hL'...:n 11..1 nc:itc :i sa k and wl'lt 
L'Ul l:- lntl"IL'd 1\1.id \\ 'l1il'l1 11\L'l'I S l 'lllTl'lll s~tli.:ty ~lllll Sll"UL' IUr:11 1..'1\Lk, . 

@.1. !'It<.: II WSI dit\.'L' I :1ml rrigllfL'l li11 g 1wr~o11:d iS:-i llL' rllr 1111..· and tl 1e ~ukly {1 1'111 y 1111111e is tlic 1:1r t that lhcrc has 
hl.'L'JI surni.: rl'l.:1..·nl suh . ..; idcnL·c 1111111 y pnqwrt~ ju...,1 "'ill tllh 111°111 ) garag...: lll'ar till' 1\1:1 cl . I have had u slru1.." tu ral 

JUDY BENSON (2/12/2018) 

Letter L 

1. The comment raises similar issues that have been previously addressed. Please see response 

number E2 and E3. 

2. This comment does not raise specific issues related to the adequacy of the environmental 

analysis and no additional response is required. 

3. The comment raises simi lar issues that have been previously addressed. Please see responses 

number 10. 

4. The comment raises simi lar issues that have been previously addressed. Please see response 

number E2. 

5. The comment raises similar issues that have been previously addressed. Please see response 

number E2. E3 and E6. Additionally, DSD Geology staff has reviewed the project and determined that 

the geotechnical consultant has adequately addressed the soil and geologic condit ions potentially 

affecting the proposed project for the purposes of environmenta l review. 
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cngi11c1.;r amt u so il s engi neer both tell me tha t there is subsidi.:m.:c and to j us t wald1 i l doscly by 111oni1ori11g it 
mont hly. IL uppc1.ir:,; lo lia vc mo ved unc quarter uf an inch in just two mont hs. \V ith the ad vent uf Mr. Liaghat 
moving great ainuunts Cl!" earth and 11cccssur ily using he:n ·y constru cti on equipment lo crcatl! l1i s dwelling. I a111 

t..:011..:crned thi s i11 vasi v1..: act ion lo thi ::,; parth.:u larly gco lngicu ll y rrag.i lt.: cu11yu11 cou ld cause my home serious if 
not pt..!rma11cnt harm. 

17:) Given the foct thnt lli ll sidc Dri\'c is r.:011s1raint:d by ex isting bu ild i11gs, steep hi ll s ide terrain that cannot be 
~ wickncd nor r..::din.:ctcd I would ph.:ud with ynu to at kast consider a moraturium 011 issuing any m.:w fh.: nnits 

t111til the rn:1d can be rcp,tired. Even though th t: s.ifcty ,ind c11 viro m11cntu l issui::s wou ld rt: 111 ain you wou ld 
certainl y lrn vc II very g rateful 11.i lts idc Drin.: L:om 111 lt lli t y lll l y1..1ur linnds. 

Thank you for cons idering my req uest. 

S incerely, 

Judy 13cnson 
858-454-3842 

Letter L 

6. This comment does not raise specific issues rela ted to the adequacy of the environmental 
analysis and no additional response is required. 
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Szymanski, J effrey 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Dear Mr. Szymanski: 

Barbara Scott Majure <bama@ucsd.edu> 
Saturday, February 10, 2018 4:50 PM 
DSD EAS 
Light Project 503701/SCH no. Pending -- Attention Jeff Szymanski 

G) The bui lding pennits that have been issued on Hillside Dri ve should ALL be 
revoked or possibly reduced to 2 or less every 2 years. There are many many 
reasons this shoul d happen, but the major one, as far as I' m concerned, is the 
enonnous lawsuit that wi ll be fi led against the City of San Diego (with an 
equally enormous sum to be paid out) when an ER response team or a fire 
truck is delayed or cannot reach in a ti mely maimer a householder (and there 
are preponderant ly elderly householders on this street) who either dies or 
becomes brain-dead due to the City's non-respons ive ac tion to our problems up here. Thank Goel there is an 
enormous paper trai l here to a great deal of 
(so-called) officia ls of this City comp laining about this matter since last April 
of2017. 

Reference MND VIII. Hazards and h~1zard0t1s materials. Thi s is purt: and s imple 
hooey. 

Yuurs - Barbara 

++++++++++++++++++ 
Barbara Scott Majure 
7631 Hil lside Drive. 
La Jolla CA 9203 7 
voice: 858-454-2326. 
fax: SSS-454-S250 
email: bama(ii)ucsd.edu 
++++++++++++++-t-t++ 

BARBARA scan MAJURE (2/10/2018) 

Letter M 

1. This comment does not raise specific issues related to the adequacy of the environmental 
analysis and no additional response is required. 
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Szymanski , Jeffrey 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

John Gilchrist <jmgilchrist@aol.com> 
Saturday, February 10, 2018 9:39 AM 
DSD EAS 
Uaghat Residence Project No.503701/SCH No Pending 

Dear Mr Szymanski: We have reviewed the Draft MND for the above referenced project and believe it is deficient as it 
relates to the Transpo rtation/Traffic Section . The document does not address a critical issue which is the impact of 
construction vehicles parked on Hillside Drive and blocking o f access for emergency Vehicles. Hillsfde is a narrow stree t 
and is posted with no pa rki ng on either side of the st reet to provide that access which is critical to everyone's sa fe ty and 
well being in the neighborhood ! 

Sent from my iPa d 

Anne & John Gilchrist 

7590 Hi ll side Drive 

ANNE AND JOHN GILCHRIST (2/10/2018) 

Letter N 

50. The comment raises similar issues that have been previously addressed. Please see response 
numbers E2, and E3. 
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INITIAL STUDY CHECKLIST 
 

 
1.  Project title/Project number:  Liaghat Hillside Vacation / 503701 
 
2.  Lead agency name and address:  City of San Diego, 1222 First Avenue, MS-501, San Diego,  

California  92101 
 
3.  Contact person and phone number:  Jeffrey Szymanski / (619) 446-5324 
 
4.  Project location:  7430  Hillside Drive, La Jolla, CA 92037  
 
5.   Project Applicant/Sponsor's name and address:  Hamid Liaghat, 1469 Caminto Halago, La Jolla CA, 

92037 
 
6.  General/Community Plan designation: Residential/La Jolla Community Plan  
 
7.   Zoning:  Base zone RS-1-1  
 
8.  Description of project (Describe the whole action involved, including but not limited to, later phases of the project, 

and any secondary, support, or off-site features necessary for its implementation.):  
 
 Liaghat Hillside Vacation COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT (CDP), SITE DEVELOPMENT 

PERMIT (SDP), BOUNDARY LINE ADJUSMENT (BLA) and a SEWER EASMENT VACATION for 
a sewer easement vacation to allow the construction of a 7,884 square foot two story 
residence. The square footage includes a 3,600 upper floor, a 3,949 square foot second floor, 
a 790 square foot garage and 730 square feet of decks. The decks and basement are not 
included in the overall 7,884 square feet.  The project is situated on a vacant .514 acre lot on 
the west side of Hillside Drive.  Due to an encroachment into the Multi-Habitat Planning Area 
(MHPA) a Boundary Line Adjustment (BLA) is required. The proposed project is located 
within: Base zone RS-1-1, Coastal Height Limitation Zone, Coastal Overlay Zone (Non-
Appealable 1), Brush Management Area, Parking Impact Overlay Zone (Coastal), the City's 
Historical Sensitivity map, and the La Jolla Community Plan.  

  
 Geotechnical investigations indicates that the upper portion of the site has been modified by 

grading of Hillside Drive. Evidence of soil disturbance in the upper and lower portions of the 
slope consists of 2 to 3 feet of fill soil and broken concrete/brick retaining walls down to 
approximately elevation 380 feet. In addition, significant excavation and soil disturbance was 
observed in the area of the existing sewer main.  

 
 In order to develop the property and to construct the residence approximately 60 percent of 

the site would be graded.  Required grading would consist of 770 cubic yards of excavation 
with 780 cubic yards of fill.  Due to the grading various retaining walls would be required; 
however, because the site slopes down and away from the street most of the retaining walls 
would not be visible from Hillside Drive.   

  
 The project site is bordered on the north and east by existing residential properties, on the 

west by partially developed land and on the south by Hillside Drive. Elevations across the 
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property range from approximately 302 feet above Mean Sea Level (AMSL) at the northwest 
corner, to 390 feet AMSL at the southeast corner. The proposed drainage would continue to 
follow existing conditions by draining northwest towards an existing storm drain inlet and 
ditch. Runoff from the buildings would be picked up by roof drains and conveyed via new 
storm drains.   

 
 The project has provide a Landscape Plan that has been reviewed and approved by the City’s 

Landscaping Planning staff. The plan would include but not limited to street trees (Queen 
Palm) and shrubs (ceanothus and lantana amongst others). Areas of the site adjacent to the 
MHPA and existing sensitive habitat would comply with MHPA Land Use Adjacency Habitat 
Guidelines which would prohibit invasive non-native plants in these areas. As previously 
mentioned that due to an encroachment into the MHPA a BLA would be required, please see 
Section X of the Initial Study for further discussion. Additionally, a Covenant of Easement 
covering sensitive habitat will also be required.  

 
9. Surrounding land uses and setting: The project site is bordered on the north and east by existing 

residential properties, on the west by partially developed land and on the south by Hillside 
Drive.  

 
10.  Other public agencies whose approval is required (e.g., permits, financing approval, or participation agreement): 
 

None required. 
 
11. Have California Native American tribes traditionally and culturally affiliated with the project area requested 

consultation pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21080.3.1? If so, has consultation begun? 
 

Note: Conducting consultation early in the CEQA process allows tribal governments, lead agencies, and project 
proponents to discuss the level of environmental review, identify and address potential adverse impacts to tribal 
cultural resources, and reduce the potential for delay and conflict in the environmental review process. (See Public 
Resources Code section 21083.3.2.) Information may also be available from the California Native American Heritage 
Commission’s Sacred Lands File per Public Resources Code section 5097.96 and the California Historical Resources 
Information System administered by the California Office of Historic Preservation. Please also note that Public 
Resources Code section 21082.3(c) contains provisions specific to confidentiality. 
 
In accordance with the requirements of Assembly Bill (AB) 52, the City of San Diego sent 
notification to two Native American Tribes traditionally and culturally affiliated with the 
project area on August 14, 2017. Both the Iipay Nation of Santa Ysabel and the Jamul Indian 
Village responded within the 30-day period requesting consultation and additional 
information. Consultation concluded on 12/19/17 with Iipay Nation of Santa Ysabel and on 
Jaumul Indian Village on 1/10/18. Please see Section XVII of the Initial Study for more detail.  
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ENVIRONMENTAL FACTORS POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 
 
The environmental factors checked below would be potentially affected by this project, involving at least one impact that is a 
"Potentially Significant Impact" as indicated by the checklist on the following pages. 
 

 Aesthetics   Greenhouse Gas   Population/Housing 
     Emissions 
 

 Agriculture and   Hazards & Hazardous  Public Services 
 Forestry Resources   Materials 
 

 Air Quality   Hydrology/Water Quality  Recreation 
 

 Biological Resources  Land Use/Planning   Transportation/Traffic 
 

 Cultural Resources   Mineral Resources   Tribal Cultural Resources 
 

 Geology/Soils    Noise    Utilities/Service System 
 
         Mandatory Findings Significance 
 
 
DETERMINATION: (To be completed by Lead Agency) 
 
On the basis of this initial evaluation: 
 

 The proposed project COULD NOT have a significant effect on the environment, and a NEGATIVE DECLARATION will 
be prepared. 

 
 Although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment, there will not be a significant 

effect in this case because revisions in the project have been made by or agreed to by the project proponent. A 
MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION will be prepared. 

 
 The proposed project MAY have a significant effect on the environment, and an ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT 

is required. 
 

 The proposed project MAY have a “potentially significant impact” or “potentially significant unless mitigated” impact 
on the environment, but at least one effect (a) has been adequately analyzed in an earlier document pursuant to 
applicable legal standards, and (b) has been addressed by mitigation measures based on the earlier analysis as 
described on attached sheets. An ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is required. 

 
 Although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment, because all potentially significant 

effects (a) have been analyzed adequately in an earlier EIR or (MITIGATED) NEGATIVE DECLARATION pursuant to 
applicable standards, and (b) have been avoided or mitigated pursuant to that earlier EIR or (MITIGATED) NEGATIVE 
DECLARATION, including revisions or mitigation measures that are imposed upon the proposed project, nothing 
further is required.   
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EVALUATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS: 
 
1) A brief explanation is required for all answers except “No Impact” answers that are adequately supported by the 

information sources a lead agency cites in the parentheses following each question. A “No Impact” answer is adequately 
supported if the referenced information sources show that the impact simply does not apply to projects like the one 
involved (e.g., the project falls outside a fault rupture zone). A “No Impact answer should be explained where it is based 
on project specific factors as well as general standards (e.g., the project will not expose sensitive receptors to pollutants, 
based on a project-specific screening analysis.) 

 
2) All answers must take account of the whole action involved, including off-site as well as on-site, cumulative as well as 

project-level, indirect as well as direct, and construction as well as operational impacts. 
 
3) Once the lead agency has determined that a particular physical impact may occur, then the checklist answers must 

indicate whether the impact is potentially significant, less than significant with mitigation, or less than significant. 
“Potentially Significant Impact” is appropriate if there is substantial evidence that an effect may be significant. If there are 
one or more “Potentially Significant Impact” entries when the determination is made, an EIR is required. 

 
4) “Negative Declaration: Less Than Significant With Mitigation Incorporated” applies where the incorporation of mitigation 

measures has reduced an effect from “Potentially Significant Impact” to a “Less Than Significant Impact.” The lead agency 
must describe the mitigation measures, and briefly explain how they reduce the effect to a less than significant level 
(mitigation measures from “Earlier Analyses”, as described in (5) below, may be cross-referenced). 

 
5) Earlier analyses may be used where, pursuant to the tiering, program EIR, or other CEQA process, an effect has been 

adequately analyzed in an earlier EIR or (mitigated) negative declaration. Section 15063(c)(3)(D). In this case, a brief 
discussion should identify the following: 

 
a. Earlier Analysis Used. Identify and state where they are available for review. 
 
b. Impacts Adequately Addressed. Identify which effects from the above checklist were within the scope of and 

adequately analyzed in an earlier document pursuant to applicable legal standards, and state whether such 
effects were addressed by mitigation measures based on the earlier analysis. 

 
c. Mitigation Measures. For effects that are “Less Than Significant With Mitigation Measures Incorporated”, 

describe the mitigation measures that were incorporated or refined from the earlier document and the extent 
to which they address site-specific conditions for the project. 

 
6) Lead agencies are encouraged to incorporate into the checklist references to information sources for potential impacts 

(e.g., general plans, zoning ordinances). Reference to a previously prepared or outside document should, where 
appropriate, include a reference to the page or pages where the statement is substantiated. 

 
7) Supporting Information Sources: A source list should be attached, and other sources used or individuals contacted 

should be cited in the discussion. 
 
8) This is only a suggested form, and lead agencies are free to use different formats; however, lead agencies should 

normally address the questions from this checklist that are relevant to a project’s environmental effects in whatever 
format is selected.  

 
9) The explanation of each issue should identify: 
 

a. The significance criteria or threshold, if any, used to evaluate each question; and 
 
b. The mitigation measure identified, if any, to reduce the impact to less than significant. 

 



Issue 
Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant with 

Mitigation 
Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No Impact 
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I.  AESTHETICS – Would the project:     

 a) Have a substantial adverse effect on a 
scenic vista? 

    

 
The project is located on a vacant site within an urbanized residential area. The project would 
construct a new residential dwelling unit and also vacate a sewer easement. Construction of the 
project would affect the visual environment during excavation, grading, and on-site storage of 
equipment and materials. Although views may be altered, construction would be short term and 
temporary. Temporary visual impacts would include views of large construction equipment, storage 
areas, and potential signage. All construction equipment would vacate the project site upon 
completion of the project, thus making any visual obstructions temporary.  

Per the City of San Diego CEQA Significance Thresholds projects that would block public views from 
designated open space areas, roads, or parks to significant visual landmarks or scenic vistas may 
result in a significant impact.  The La Jolla Community Plan (LJCP) has designated this portion of 
Hillside Drive as a scenic overlook.  However, the project site slopes downwards from Hillside Drive 
to the northwest away from a viewing perspective. Additionally, because the development is 
following the downslope grade of the site the new residence would not block any view and would 
not be visible from the street. Based on the siting of residence the project would not impact any 
views from Hillside Drive to the ocean and impacts in this category would be less than significant.  
 
 

 b) Substantially damage scenic resources, 
including but not limited to, trees, rock 
outcroppings, and historic buildings 
within a state scenic highway? 

    

 
There are no designated scenic resources such as trees, rock outcroppings or historic buildings 
within a state scenic highway within the project’s boundaries. Although, as mentioned above 
Hillside Drive has been designated as a scenic overlook in the LJCP.  Views to the ocean are 
visible from the street but as described above views to the ocean would not be blocked.  

 c) Substantially degrade the existing visual 
character or quality of the site and its 
surroundings? 

    

 
According to the City’s Thresholds projects that severely contrast with the surrounding 
neighborhood character may result in a significant impact. To meet this threshold one or more of 
the following conditions must apply: the project would have to exceed the allowable height or bulk 
regulations and the height and bulk of the existing patterns of development in the vicinity of the 
project by a substantial margin; have an architectural style or use building materials in stark contrast 
to adjacent development where the adjacent development follows a single or common architectural 
theme (e.g., Gaslamp Quarter, Old Town); result in the physical loss, isolation or degradation of a 
community identification symbol or landmark (e.g., a stand of trees, coastal bluff, historic landmark) 
which is identified in the General Plan, applicable community plan or local coastal program; be 
located in a highly visible area (e.g., on a canyon edge, hilltop or adjacent to an interstate highway) 
and would strongly contrast with the surrounding development or natural topography through 
excessive height, bulk signage or architectural projections; and/or the project would have a 
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cumulative effect by opening up a new area for development or changing the overall character of 
the area. None of the above conditions apply to the project.  
 
The site is currently undeveloped and while it does contain areas of native vegetation the site has 
been previously disturbed.  The newly constructed dwelling unit would be constructed to comply 
with all height and bulk regulations and is consistent with General Design guidelines as outlined in 
the LJCP. The project site is located in a developed neighborhood and existing homes in the 
neighborhood do not have a unifying architectural theme such as the Spanish architecture of Old 
Town. In addition, existing development is a mixture of one and two story homes and there is no 
predominance of either style. Therefore, the constructed dwelling unit would not be substantially 
different in architecture than the current existing homes. The project would not result in the 
physical loss, isolation or degradation of a community identification symbol or landmark which is 
identified in the General Plan, applicable community plan or local coastal program. The construction 
of the residence would not open up a new area for development or change the overall character of 
the area.  
 
Therefore, since none of the above conditions apply, the project would not substantially degrade the 
existing visual character or the quality of the site and its surroundings. No impact would result due 
to implementation of the project. 

 d) Create a new source of substantial light 
or glare that would adversely affect day 
or nighttime views in the area? 

    

 
The project would not be predominately constructed with light reflective material and all lighting 
would be required to be shaded and adjusted to fall on the project’s site as required in the City’s 
municipal code.  In addition, the project would not be located adjacent to a light-sensitive property 
and therefore the single dwelling unit would not create a substantial light or glare impact. The project 
would also be subject to the City’s Outdoor Lighting Regulations per Municipal Code Section 142.0740. 
Therefore, the project would not create a new source of substantial light or glare that would adversely 
affect day of nighttime views in the area. No impact would result due to implementation of the 
project. 

II. AGRICULTURAL AND FOREST RESOURCES: In determining whether impacts to agricultural resources are significant 
environmental effects, lead agencies may refer to the California Agricultural Land Evaluation and Site Assessment 
Model (1997) prepared by the California Department of Conservation as an optional model to use in assessing 
impacts on agriculture and farmland. In determining whether impacts to forest resources, including timberland, are 
significant environmental effects, lead agencies may refer to information compiled by the California Department of 
Forestry and Fire Protection regarding the state’s inventory of forest land, including the Forest and Range Assessment 
Project and the Forest Legacy Assessment project; and forest carbon measurement methodology provided in Forest 
Protocols adopted by the California Air Resources Board. – Would the project:: 

 
 a) Converts Prime Farmland, Unique 

Farmland, or Farmland of Statewide 
Importance (Farmland), as shown on 
the maps prepared pursuant to the 
Farmland Mapping and Monitoring 
Program of the California Resources 
Agency, to non-agricultural use?  

    

 
The project site is classified as Urban and Built-Up land by the Farmland Mapping and Monitoring 
Program (FMMP). Similarly, the land surrounding the project site is not in agricultural production 
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and is not classified as farmland by the FMMP. Therefore, the proposed project would not convert 
farmland to non-agricultural uses. No impact would result due to implementation of the project. 
 

 b) Conflict with existing zoning for 
agricultural use, or a Williamson Act 
Contract? 

    

 
The project location is not currently zoned for agricultural use. The project is not under a Williamson Act 
Contract nor are there any other surrounding properties under a Williamson Act Contract. No impact 
would result due to implementation of the proposed project. 
 

 c) Conflict with existing zoning for, or 
cause rezoning of, forest land (as 
defined in Public Resources Code 
section 1220(g)), timberland (as defined 
by Public Resources Code section 
4526), or timberland zoned Timberland 
Production (as defined by Government 
Code section 51104(g))? 

    

 
No land within the LJCP is designated as forest land or timberland. Therefore, the project would not 
conflict with existing zoning for, or cause rezoning of, forest land or timberland. No impact would 
result due to implementation of the project. 
 

 d) Result in the loss of forest land or 
conversion of forest land to non-forest 
use? 

    

 
The project site is located within a largely developed and urbanized area of the City and is not 
designated as forest land. Therefore, the project would result in the loss of forest land or conversion 
of forest land to non-forest use. No impact would result due to implementation of the project. 
 

 e) Involve other changes in the existing 
environment, which, due to their 
location or nature, could result in 
conversion of Farmland to non-
agricultural use or conversion of forest 
land to non-forest use? 

    

 
No existing agricultural uses are located in the proximity of the project area that could be affected. 
Therefore, the project would not convert farmland to non-agricultural uses or forestland to non-
forest use. No impact would result due to implementation of the project. 
 

III. AIR QUALITY – Where available, the significance criteria established by the applicable air quality management or air 
pollution control district may be relied on to make the following determinations – Would the project: 

 
 a) Conflict with or obstruct 

implementation of the applicable air 
quality plan? 

    

 
The San Diego Air Pollution Control District (SDAPCD) and San Diego Association of Governments 
(SANDAG) are responsible for developing and implementing the clean air plan for attainment and 
maintenance of the ambient air quality standards in the San Diego Air Basin (SDAB). The County 
Regional Air Quality Strategy (RAQS) was initially adopted in 1991, and is updated on a triennial basis 
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(most recently in 2009). The RAQS outlines the SDAPCD's plans and control measures designed to 
attain the state air quality standards for ozone (03). The RAQS relies on information from the 
California Air Resources Board (CARB) and SANDAG, including mobile and area source emissions, as 
well as information regarding projected growth in San Diego County and the cities in the county, to 
project future emissions and then determine the strategies necessary for the reduction of emissions 
through regulatory controls. CARB mobile source emission projections and SANDAG growth 
projections are based on population, vehicle trends, and land use plans developed by San Diego 
County and the cities in the county as part of the development of their general plans. 
 
The RAQS relies on SANDAG growth projections based on population, vehicle trends, and land use 
plans developed by the cities and by the county as part of the development of their general plans. As 
such, projects that propose development that is consistent with the growth anticipated by local 
plans would be consistent with the RAQS. However, if a project proposes development that is 
greater than that anticipated in the local plan and SANDAG's growth projections, the project might 
be in conflict with the RAQS and may contribute to a potentially significant cumulative impact on air 
quality. 
 
The project would construct a new residence within a developed neighborhood of similar residential 
uses. The project is consistent with the General Plan, community plan, and the underlying zoning for 
residential development.  Therefore, the project would be consistent at a sub-regional level with the 
underlying growth forecasts in the RAQS, and would not obstruct implementation of the RAQS. No 
impact would result due to implementation of the project. 
 

 b) Violate any air quality standard or 
contribute substantially to an existing 
or projected air quality violation?  

    

 
Short-term Emissions (Construction) 
Project construction activities would potentially generate combustion emissions from on-site heavy 
duty construction vehicles and motor vehicles transporting the construction crew and necessary 
construction materials. Exhaust emissions generated by construction activities would generally 
result from the use of typical construction equipment that may include excavation equipment, 
forklift, skip loader, and/or dump truck.  Variables that factor into the total construction emissions 
potentially generated include the level of activity, length of construction period, number of pieces 
and types of equipment in use, site characteristics,  weather  conditions, number of construction 
personnel, and the amount of materials to be transported on or off-site.  It is anticipated that 
construction equipment would be used on-site for four to eight hours a day; however, construction 
would be short-term and impacts to neighboring uses would be minimal and temporary. 
 
Fugitive dust emissions are generally associated with land clearing and grading operations.  Due to 
the nature and location of the project, construction activities are expected to create minimal fugitive 
dust, as a result of the disturbance associated with grading. Construction operations would include 
standard measures as required by the City of San Diego grading permit to reduce potential air 
quality impacts to less than significant.  Therefore, impacts associated with fugitive dust are 
considered less than significant, and would not violate an air quality standard or contribute 
substantially to an existing or projected air quality violation.  Impacts related to short term 
emissions would be less than significant. 
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Long-term Emissions (Operational) 
Long-term air emission impacts are those associated with stationary sources and mobile sources 
related to any change caused by a project. The project would produce minimal stationary source 
emissions. Once construction of the project is complete, long-term air emissions would potentially 
result from such sources as fireplaces, heating, ventilation, and cooling (HVAC) systems, and other 
motorized equipment typically associated with residential uses. The project is compatible with the 
surrounding development and is permitted by the community plan and zone designation. Based on 
the residential land use, project emissions over the long-term are not anticipated to violate any air 
quality standard or contribute substantially to an existing or projected air quality violation. Impacts 
would be less than significant. 
 
Overall, the project is not expected to generate substantial emissions that would violate any air 
quality standard or contribute to an existing or projected air quality violation; therefore, impacts 
would be less than significant. 
 

 c) Result in a cumulatively considerable 
net increase of any criteria pollutant for 
which the project region is non-
attainment under an applicable federal 
or state ambient air quality standard 
(including releasing emissions which 
exceed quantitative thresholds for 
ozone precursors)? 

    

 
As described above in response lll (b), construction operations may temporarily increase the 
emissions of dust and other pollutants. However, construction emissions would be temporary and 
short-term in duration.  Implementation of Best Management Practices (BMP's) would reduce 
potential impacts related to construction activities to a less than significant level. Therefore, the 
project would not result  in a  cumulatively  considerable  net increase  of  any  criteria  pollutant for  
which  the  project region is non-attainment under applicable federal or state ambient air quality 
standards.  Impacts would be less than significant. 
 

 d) Create objectionable odors affecting a 
substantial number of people? 

    

 

Short-term (Construction) 
Odors would be generated from vehicles and/or equipment exhaust emissions during 
construction of the project.  Odors produced during construction would be attributable to 
concentrations of unburned hydrocarbons from tailpipes of construction equipment and 
architectural coatings. Such odors are temporary and generally occur at magnitudes that would 
not affect a substantial number of people. Therefore, impacts would be less than significant. 
 
 
Long-term (Operational) 
Typical long-term operational characteristics of the project are not associated with the creation of 
such odors nor anticipated to generate odors affecting a substantial number of people. Residential 
dwelling units, in the long-term operation, are not typically associated with the creation of such 
odors nor are they anticipated to generate odors affecting a substantial number or people. 
Therefore, project operations would result in less than significant impacts. 
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IV. BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES – Would the project:  
 
 a) Have substantial adverse effects, either 

directly or through habitat 
modifications, on any species identified 
as a candidate, sensitive, or special 
status species in local or regional plans, 
policies, or regulations, or by the 
California Department of Fish and 
Game or U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service? 

    

 
The site is currently vacant and contains some remnant areas of native sensitive habitat.   Therefore, 
a biological survey report (Pacific Southwest Biological Services, Inc., January 12, 2018) was prepared 
to assess potential impacts from the project to biological resources. The biological assessment 
included: vegetation mapping, and a general plant and wildlife survey. The biological survey report is 
available for review at the offices of the City of San Diego Development Services Department. Due to 
the fact that the project would require a BLA Pacific Southwest Biological Services also prepared a 
BLA report which will be discussed further in Section X.  
 
The biologist first surveyed the site in 2014 and subsequent surveys in May and December of 2015, 
and again in October of 2016.   
 

Date Personnel Survey Type Time Conditions 
12/24/15 Beauchamp General 

Biological 
Assessment 

  
 

1000-1110 63°F. Skies cloudy. Winds calm to 
1-3 mph W. 

5/8/16 Beauchamp Avian Survey 0800-0900 65°F, overcast, calm 

5/13/16 Beauchamp General 
Biological 

 

1030-1130 74°F clear skies, winds calm to 3 
mph from west 

10/16/16 Beauchamp General 
Biological 

 
 

1000-1115 76°F clear skies, winds calm 

 
The survey determined that the upper eastern portion of the site is dominated by a stand of Giant 
Cane (Arundo donax) and Century Plant (Agave americana). In addition, planted Iron Bark Eucalyptus 
(Eucalyptus sideroxylon) trees occur with Ivy (Hedera helix) and Oleander (Neriumoleander) and a 
narrow remnant of native vegetation persists on the western side of the site, Diegan Coastal Sage 
Scrub elements of Flat-top Buckwheat (Erigonum fasciculatum) and Coastal Sage (Artemisia 
californica).  Further down the western slope as well as off-site to the south is a dominant cover of 
Lemonade berry (Rhus integrifolia) and few Toyons (Heteromeles arbutifolia).  No rare, threatened, 
endangered, endemic and or sensitive plant or animal species were observed.  
 
Existing Vegetation  

Urban Developed 0.3ac (13,089sqft) 

Disturbed 0.011ac (489sqft) 

Diegan Coastal Sage Scrub 0.046ac (1,993sqft) 

DCSS- Rhus phase .156ac (6,825sqft) 



Issue 
Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant with 

Mitigation 
Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No Impact 

 

18 

 
 
Development of project site would involve impacts to intact native, vegetation from down slope 
brush management actions. In addition to the eucalyptus trees, fuel loading on the slope has 
reached a stage where any conflagration would be supported, so brush modification is 
recommended, especially removal of the eucalyptus trees and reducing native shrub density. 
Construction of the proposed residence and associated brush management actions will have an 
adverse impact to biological resources since the impact exceeds 0.1 acre of sensitive ESL vegetation.  
Development of the site (including the project footprint and Brush Management Zone 1) would 
impact  .308 acre of Diegan Coastal Sage Scrub . This vegetation is considered a Tier II habitat.  There 
is an additional impact to 0.156 acre of Diegan Coastal Sage Scrub that occur within Brush 
Management Zone (BMZ) 2. Impacts within BMZ 2 are impact neutral and would not require 
mitigation.  Impacts to Tier II habitat would be mitigated through a payment into the City’s Habitat 
Acquisition Fund (HAF) as shown below.  
 

Vegetation Type Acreage impact outside the MHPA Required Mitigation within the MHPA 
(1:1) 
(HAF Payment) 

Tier II, Diegan 
Coastal Sage Scrub 

.308 acres .308 acres 

 
Due the project’s proximity to sensitive habitat there would be chance that grading and construction 
activities could inadvertently impact sensitive resources; therefore, biological monitoring would be 
required to observe construction adjacent to sensitive habitat. The following mitigation measures 
would reduce impacts to biological resources to below a level of significance.  
 
BIO-1 DIRECT HABITAT MITIGATION REQUIREMENTS  
 
Payment for 0.308 acre to the City’s Habitat Acquisition Fund is required as follows: 
1:1 mitigation ratio for 0.308 acre of Tier II impact outside MHPA with mitigation  
within the MHPA.  
 
BIO-2 BIOLOGICAL RESOURCE PROTECTION DURING CONSTRUCTION 
 
Section V; the Mitigation, Monitoring, and Reporting Program; of the MND includes the mitigation 
measures in full and would ensure that impacts to biological resources would be less than 
significant.  
 

 b) Have a substantial adverse effect on 
any riparian habitat or other 
community identified in local or 
regional plans, policies, and regulations 
or by the California Department of Fish 
and Game or U.S. Fish and Wildlife 
Service? 
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The project site does not contain any riparian habitat or identified sensitive community. No impact 
would result due to implementation of the project.  
 

 c) Have a substantial adverse effect on 
federally protected wetlands as defined 
by section 404 of the Clean Water Act 
(including but not limited to marsh, 
vernal pool, coastal, etc.) through direct 
removal, filling, hydrological 
interruption, or other means? 

    

 
There are no federally protected wetlands on site. Therefore, construction activities would not cause 
an impact to wetlands as defined by Section 404 of the Clean Water Act. There would be no impacts 
to federally protected wetlands. No impact would result due to implementation of the project.  
 
 

 d) Interfere substantially with the 
movement of any native resident or 
migratory fish or wildlife species or with 
established native resident or 
migratory wildlife corridors, or impede 
the use of native wildlife nursery sites? 

    

 
Wildlife movement corridors are defined as areas that connect suitable wildlife habitat areas in a 
region otherwise fragmented by rugged terrain, changes in vegetation, or human disturbance. 
Natural features, such as canyon drainages, ridgelines, or areas with vegetation cover provide 
corridors for wildlife travel. Wildlife movement corridors are important because they provide access 
to mates, food, and water; allow the dispersal of individuals away from high population density 
areas and facilitate the exchange of genetic traits between populations. Use of the site as a corridor 
is not considered probable due to the setting of the site and adjacent residences.  
 

 e) Conflict with any local policies or 
ordinances protecting biological 
resources, such as a tree preservation 
policy or ordinance? 

    

 
As discussed previously, the project is mapped as having an MHPA overlay and a BLA would be 
required.   Please see section X for further discussion.   
 

 f) Conflict with the provisions of an 
adopted Habitat Conservation Plan, 
Natural Community Conservation Plan, 
or other approved local, regional, or 
state habitat conservation plan? 

    

 
As discussed previously, the project is mapped as having an MHPA overlay and a BLA would be 
required.   Please see section X for further discussion.  
 

V. CULTURAL RESOURCES – Would the project: 
 
 a) Cause a substantial adverse change in 

the significance of an historical 
resource as defined in §15064.5? 
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The purpose and intent of the Historical Resources Regulations of the Land Development Code 
(Chapter 14, Division 3, and Article 2) is to protect, preserve and, where damaged, restore the 
historical resources of San Diego.  The regulations apply to all proposed development within the City  
of San Diego when historical resources are present on the premises.  Before approving discretionary 
projects, CEQA requires the Lead Agency to identify and examine the significant adverse 
environmental effects which may result from that project.  A project that may cause a substantial 
adverse change in the significance of a historical resource may have a significant effect on the 
environment (sections 15064.5(b) and 21084.1).  A substantial adverse change is defined as 
demolition, destruction, relocation, or alteration activities, which would impair historical significance 
(sections 15064.5(b)(1)).  Any historical resource listed in, or eligible to be listed in the California 
Register of Historical Resources, including archaeological resources, is considered to be historically 
or culturally significant.    
 
Archaeological Resources 

Many areas of San Diego County, including mesas and the coast, are known for intense and diverse 
prehistoric occupation and important archaeological resources. The region has been inhabited by 
various cultural groups spanning 10,000 years or more. The project site is located on the City of San 
Diego's Historical Resources Sensitivity map. Furthermore, the project site is located within an area of 
La Jolla Shores that requires special considerations due to the area's archaeological sensitivity with 
respect to the Spindrift archaeological site and the high potential for project grading to impact 
unknown prehistoric resources including human remains. 
 
A record search of the California Historic Resources Information System (CHRIS) digital database was 
reviewed by qualified archaeological City staff to determine presence or absence of potential 
resources within the project site. Although no recorded archaeological sites were located within or 
adjacent to the project site due to fact that the project site was vacant an archaeological survey was 
required (Brian Smith and Associates, June 2017). The archaeological consultants conducted a survey 
as well as another record search of the project site. The record search was negative and the survey 
did not result in the discovery of any artifacts, cultural ecofacts, or other material related to prehistoric 
or historic land use within the project boundaries. Based upon the negative survey and record search, 
the steep slopes, and the extensive disturbed nature of the project site impacts to archaeological 
resources would not occur.  

 
 b) Cause a substantial adverse change in 

the significance of an archaeological 
resource pursuant to §15064.5? 

    

 
Please refer to response V.a. 
 

 c) Directly or indirectly destroy a unique 
paleontological resource or site or 
unique geologic feature? 

    

 
The geological Point Loma formation underlies the project site. This is a sensitive formation and 
according to the City's Threshold, projects that would excavate over 1,000 cubic yards of soil 
reaching depths of 10' or more would result in a significant impact to paleontological resources. The 
project would require the excavation of 770 cubic yards of soil and therefore would not exceed the 
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threshold for paleontological resources. The project would not destroy a paleontological resource or 
geologic feature and mitigation would not be required.  
 
 

 d) Disturb and human remains, including 
those interred outside of dedicated 
cemeteries? 

    

 
The proposed project site is not currently used as a cemetery and is not otherwise known to contain 
human remains. Additional as discussed in V (a) archaeological prehistoric resources were not 
identified and impacts in this category would not occur.  
 

VI. GEOLOGY AND SOILS – Would the project:  
 
 a) Expose people or structures to potential substantial adverse effects, including the risk of loss, injury, or death 

involving: 
 
  i) Rupture of a known earthquake 

fault, as delineated on the most 
recent Alquist-Priolo Earthquake 
Fault Zoning Map issued by the 
State Geologist for the area or 
based on other substantial 
evidence of a known fault? Refer to 
Division of Mines and Geology 
Special Publication 42. 

    

 
A preliminary geotechnical investigation (Geotechnical Exploration, Inc., April 2017) was prepared for 
the project and was approved by City Geology staff. The scope of work for the investigation included 
a review of available published information pertaining to the site geology, a site reconnaissance and 
a subsurface exploration program.  Although the Rose Canyon Fault Zone is located ¼ mile 
southwest of the site, no active fault or potentially active fault underlies the site. Therefore, risks 
from rupture of a known earthquake fault would not be significant.  
 

  ii) Strong seismic ground shaking?     
 
Ground shaking from major active fault zones could affect the site in the event of an earthquake. 
However, per the submitted approved geotechnical investigation as described above, there are no 
known faults on the project site and impacts would not be significant.    
 

  iii) Seismic-related ground failure, 
including liquefaction? 

    

 
Liquefaction occurs when loose, unconsolidated, water-laden soils are subject to shaking, causing 
the soils to lose cohesion. The geotechnical report indicates that the location and geotechnical 
conditions at the site are not conducive to any of these phenomena. No impact would result due to 
implementation of the project. 

  iv) Landslides?     
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Per the approved geotechnical report landslides have not been mapped as being present, both on 
or immediately adjacent to the site. Furthermore the project site is not mapped in a landslide zone. 
No impact would result due to implementation of the project. 

 
 b) Result in substantial soil erosion or the 

loss of topsoil? 
    

 
The project includes a landscape plan that has been reviewed and approved by City staff. 
Implementation of the approved plan would preclude the erosion of any topsoil. In addition, 
standard construction BMPs would be in place to ensure that the project would not result in a 
substantial amount of topsoil erosion.  No impact would result due to implementation of the 
project. 

 c) Be located on a geologic unit or soil 
that is unstable, or that would become 
unstable as a result of the project, and 
potentially result in on- or off-site 
landslide, lateral spreading, subsidence, 
liquefaction or collapse? 

    

 
Please see Vaii, proper engineering design and utilization of standard construction practices would 
be verified at the construction permitting stage and would ensure that impacts in this category 
would not occur. No impact would result due to implementation of the project. 
 

 d) Be located on expansive soil, as defined 
in Table 18-1-B of the Uniform Building 
Code (1994), creating substantial risks 
to life or property? 

    

 
The project is not located on expansive soil. No impact would result due to implementation of the 
project. 
 

 e) Have soils incapable of adequately 
supporting the use of septic tanks or 
alternative waste water disposal 
systems where sewers are not available 
for the disposal of waste water? 

    

 
The project does not propose the use of septic tanks. As a result, septic tanks or alternative 
wastewater systems would not be used. Therefore, no impact with regard to the capability of soils to 
adequately support the use of septic tanks or alternative wastewater disposal systems would result. 
No impact would result due to implementation of the project. 
 

VII.  GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS – Would the project: 
 
 a) Generate greenhouse gas emissions, 

either directly or indirectly, that may 
have a significant impact on the 
environment? 

    

 
On July 12, 2016, the City of San Diego adopted the Climate Action Plan (CAP) Consistency Checklist, 
which requires all projects subject to discretionary review to demonstrate consistency with the 



Issue 
Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant with 

Mitigation 
Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No Impact 

 

23 

Climate Action Plan. For project-level environmental documents, significance of greenhouse gas 
emissions is determined through the CAP Consistency Checklist.  

The City’s CAP outlines the actions that the City will undertake to achieve its proportional share of 
State greenhouse gas (GHG) emission reductions. A CAP Consistency Checklist (Checklist) is part of 
the CAP and contains measures that are required to be implemented on a project-by-project basis 
to ensure that the specified emission targets identified in the CAP are achieved. Projects that are 
consistent with the CAP as determined through the use of this Checklist may rely on the CAP for the 
cumulative impacts of GHG emissions.   

The project is consistent with the existing General Plan and Community Plan land use and zoning 
designations. Further based upon review and evaluation of the completed CAP Consistency Check 
for the project, the project is consistent with the applicable strategies and actions of the CAP. 
Therefore, the project is consistent with the assumptions for relevant CAP strategies toward 
achieving the identified GHG reduction targets, and impacts from greenhouse gas emissions are 
considered less than significant. No mitigation is required.  
 

 b) Conflict with an applicable plan, policy, 
or regulation adopted for the purpose 
of reducing the emissions of 
greenhouse gases? 

    

 
The project would not conflict with an applicable plan, policy, or regulation adopted for the purposes 
of reducing the emissions of greenhouse gases. The project is consistent with the existing General 
Plan and Community Plan land use and zoning designations. Further based upon review and 
evaluation of the completed CAP Consistency Checklist for the project, the project is consistent with 
the applicable strategies and actions of the CAP. Therefore, the project is consistent with the 
assumptions for relevant CAP strategies toward achieving the identified GHG reduction targets. 
Impacts are considered less than significant. No mitigation is required. 
 

VIII. HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS – Would the project: 
 
 a) Create a significant hazard to the public 

or the environment through routine 
transport, use, or disposal of hazardous 
materials? 

    

 
The proposed project is residential in nature and does not propose the use or transport of any 
hazardous materials beyond those used for everyday household purposes.  Therefore, no such 
impacts would occur.  

Construction of the project may require the use of hazardous materials (fuels, lubricants, solvents, 
etc.), which would require proper storage, handling, use and disposal; however, the project would 
not routinely transport, use or dispose of hazardous materials. Therefore, the project would not 
create a significant hazard to the public or environment. No impact would result due to 
implementation of the project. 
 

 b) Create a significant hazard to the public 
or the environment through reasonably 
foreseeable upset and accident 
conditions involving the release of 
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hazardous materials into the 
environment? 

 
Please see VIIIa. No impact would result due to implementation of the project. 
 

 c) Emit hazardous emissions or handle 
hazardous or acutely hazardous 
materials, substances, or waste within 
one-quarter mile of an existing or 
proposed school? 

    

 
Please see VIIIa. No impact would result due to implementation of the project. 
 

 d) Be located on a site which is included 
on a list of hazardous materials sites 
compiled pursuant to Government 
Code section 65962.5 and, as a result, 
would it create a significant hazard to 
the public or the environment? 

    

 
Staff assessed Geotracker and Envirostor databases, and reviewed the Cortese list.  
 
Geotracker is a database and geographic information system (GIS) that provides online access to 
environmental data. It tracks regulatory data about leaking underground fuel tanks (LUFT), 
Department of Defense (DoD), Spills-Leaks-Investigations-Cleanups (SLIC), and Landfill sites.  
 
Envirostor is an online database search and Geographic Information System (GIS) tool for identifying 
sites that have known contamination or sites for which where may be reasons to investigate further. 
It also identifies facilities that are authorized to treat, store, dispose or transfer (TSDTF) hazardous 
waste.  
 
The Cortese List is a Hazardous Waste and Substance Sites (Cortese) List, which is a planning 
resource use by the State, local agencies, and developers to comply with the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) requirements in providing information about the location of 
hazardous materials release sites. Government Code sections 65962.5 requires the California 
Environmental Protection Agency to develop, at least annually, an updated Cortese List. The 
Department of Toxics and Substance Control (DTSC) is responsible for a portion of the information 
contained in the Cortese List. Other State and local government agencies are required to provide 
additional hazardous material release information for the Cortese List.   
 
Based on the searches conducted, no contaminated sites are on or adjacent to the project site. 
Furthermore, the project site was not identified on the DTSC Cortese List. Therefore, the project 
would not create a significant hazard to the public or the environment. No impact would result due 
to implementation of the project. 
 

 e) For a project located within an airport 
land use plan or, where such a plan has 
not been adopted, within two mile of a 
public airport or public use airport, 
would the project result in a safety 
hazard for people residing or working 
in the project area? 
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The project is not located within the boundaries of an existing airport land use plan or an airport 
land use plan pending adoption. The project is not located within the flight path of any airport and 
would not introduce any new features that would create a flight hazard. No impact would result 
due to implementation of the project. 
 

 f) For a project within the vicinity of a 
private airstrip, would the project result 
in a safety hazard for people residing 
or working in the project area? 

    

 
This project is located in a developed neighborhood with no private airstrip located in the immediate 
vicinity. No impact would result due to implementation of the project.  
 

 g) Impair implementation of or physically 
interfere with an adopted emergency 
response plan or emergency 
evacuation plan? 

    

 
The project would not impair the implementation of, or physically interfere with, an adopted 
emergency response plan or evacuation plan. No roadway improvements are proposed that would 
interfere with circulation or access, and all construction would take place on-site. No impacts would 
occur, and no mitigation measures are required. No impact would result due to implementation of 
the project. 
 

 h) Expose people or structures to a 
significant risk of loss, injury or death 
involving wildland fires, including 
where wildlands are adjacent to 
urbanized areas or where residences 
are intermixed with wildlands? 

    

 
This project is located in a developed neighborhood with no wildlands located adjacent to the site or 
within the adjacent neighborhood.  Therefore, it would not be possible to cause wildland fires 
directly. No impact would result due to implementation of the project.  
 
 

IX. HYDROLOGY AND WATER QUALITY  - Would the project: 
 
 a) Violate any water quality standards or 

waste discharge requirements? 
    

 
The project was reviewed and approved by City Engineering staff. The project was reviewed for all 
applicable water quality standards and water discharge requirements. In addition, all runoff would 
be routed to the existing City of San Diego public conveyance system (curb and gutters). Compliance 
with the City of San Diego's Storm Water Standards would ensure that water quality impacts would 
not occur and mitigation is not required.  
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 b) Substantially deplete groundwater 
supplies or interfere substantially with 
groundwater recharge such that there 
would be a net deficit in aquifer volume 
or a lowering of the local groundwater 
table level (e.g., the production rate of 
pre-existing nearby wells would drop to 
a level which would not support 
existing land uses or planned uses for 
which permits have been granted)? 

    

 
The project would be connected to the public water supply.  It would not rely directly on 
groundwater in the area and would not significantly deplete any resources. No impact would result 
due to implementation of the project.  
 

 c) Substantially alter the existing drainage 
pattern of the site or area, including 
through the alteration of the course of 
a stream or river, in a manner, which 
would result in substantial erosion or 
siltation on- or off-site?  

    

 
Proper landscaping would prevent substantial erosion onsite.  No stream or river is located on or 
adjacent to the site, all runoff would be routed to the existing storm drain system, and would 
therefore not substantially alter existing drainage patterns. No impact would result due to 
implementation of the project. 
 

 d) Substantially alter the existing drainage 
pattern of the site or area, including 
through the alteration of the course of 
a stream or river, or substantially 
increase the rate or amount of surface 
runoff in a manner, which would result 
in flooding on- or off-site? 

    

 
Please see IX.c., no flooding would occur. No impact would result due to implementation of the 
project. 
 

 e) Create or contribute runoff water, 
which would exceed the capacity of 
existing or planned stormwater 
drainage systems or provide 
substantial additional sources of 
polluted runoff? 

    

 
Based on City of San Diego review, the proposed residence would be adequately served by existing 
municipal storm water drainage facilities, therefore no impacts would occur. Potential release of 
sediment or other pollutants into surface water drainages downstream from the site will be 
precluded by implementation of Best Management Practices (BMPs) required by City of San Diego 
regulations, in compliance with San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board requirements to 
implement the federal Clean Water Act.  Therefore, no significant surface water quality impacts are 
expected to result from the proposed activity.  Proper irrigation and landscaping would ensure that 
runoff would be controlled and unpolluted. No impact would result due to implementation of the 
project. 
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 f) Otherwise substantially degrade water 

quality? 
    

 
See IX. e) No impact would result due to implementation of the project. 
 

 g) Place housing within a 100-year flood 
hazard area as mapped on a federal 
Flood Hazard Boundary or Flood 
Insurance Rate Map or other flood 
hazard delineation map? 

    

 
The project does not propose construction of any new housing in the 100 year flood hazard area 
and impacts in this category would not occur. No impact would result due to implementation of 
the project. 

 h) Place within a 100-year flood hazard 
area, structures that would impede or 
redirect flood flows? 

    

 
The project does not propose construction of any features that would impede or redirect flows. No 
impact would result due to implementation of the project.  
 

X. LAND USE AND PLANNING – Would the project:   
 
 a) Physically divide an established 

community? 
    

 
The project is consistent with the General Plan’s and LJCP land use designation and with surrounding 
land uses. The project site is located within a developed residential neighborhood and surrounded 
by similar residential development. The project would construct a new residential dwelling unit and 
vacate a sewer easement and would not affect adjacent properties.  Therefore, the project would 
not physically divide an established community. No impact would result due to implementation of 
the project.  
 

 b) Conflict with any applicable land use 
plan, policy, or regulation of an agency 
with jurisdiction over the project 
(including but not limited to the general 
plan, specific plan, local coastal 
program, or zoning ordinance) adopted 
for the purpose of avoiding or 
mitigating an environmental effect? 

    

 
See response X(a) above. Additionally the following discretionary permits would be required : 
pursuant to SDMC 126.0702, the proposed development shall require a Coastal Development Permit 
(CDP) and pursuant to SDMC 143.0110(b) Table 143-01A, which applies to the Environmentally 
Sensitive Lands Regulations, the proposed development shall require a Site Development Permit 
(SDP). As previously discussed the project is compatible with the area designated for residential 
development by the General Plan and Community Plan, and is consistent with the existing 
underlying zone and surrounding land uses. Construction of the project would occur within an 
urbanized neighborhood with similar development. The project would not conflict with any 
applicable land use plan, policy, or regulation of an agency with jurisdiction over the project 
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(including but not limited to the general plan community plan, or zoning ordinance) adopted for the 
purpose of avoiding or mitigating an environmental effect. No impact would result due to 
implementation of the project. 
 

 c) Conflict with any applicable habitat 
conservation plan or natural 
community conservation plan? 

    

 
The site is partially located within the City MSCP, MHPA. The eastern portion of the site where the 
development would occur is the least biologically sensitive portion of the parcel. The site has an 
existing public sewer line bisecting the site from the southeast to northwest that will be relocated to 
the southern and western property lines. The western portion of the sewer line will be within the 
existing and proposed MHPA.  Because the project would encroach into the MHPA a BLA to the MHPA 
was necessary. The BLA is a component of the proposed project and would have to be formally 
approved by the City.  Pacific Southwest Biological Services, Inc., (December 1, 2017) prepared a BLA 
report and the results are summarized below.  
 
Total area of parcel =22,396. Square feet, 0.514 acre, 100%  
Existing Area outside MHPA =6,326 square feet, 0.145 acre, 28% 
Existing area within MHPA = 16,070 sq ft, 0.369 acre, 72% 

 
Allowed MHPA encroachment for a site 100% encumbered by MHPA would be30% 
(25% allowed for residence and 5% for public utility) 

 
As the site already is 28% outside the MHPA, an additional 2% encroachment would be allowed into 
the MHPA without a BLA 
In this case, the applicant is proposing to increase the area outside the MHPA to 0.22acre, or 43% 
(Area outside the MHPA includes most of the southern public sewer leg) 

 
The proposed BLA is therefore based on 43% proposed additional encroachment 
+ 28% already outside the MHPA to be developed ‐30% allowed encroachment for a site 100% 
encumbered = 41% or 0.06314 acre BLA is proposed. 

 
A BLA must include equivalent or greater compensation, i.e. land removed must be replaced by equal 
or greater habitat value/acreage.  In addition, if payment into the City’s Habitat Acquisition Fund (HAF) 
is desired for the BLA compensation, it must be 4:1 or greater to compensate for the inherent 25% 
development allotted for each acre purchased. The proposed BLA would make the MHPA whole by 
paying into the HAF an amount based on 4 times the encroachment of 0.06314 acre. As depicted in 
the Table below.  

Or; 
The required amount at the time permits are pulled. This payment will be in addition to 
compensation required for direct biological impacts on‐site from the construction of the residential 
development and the public sewer line and easement (please note a portion of the sewer line will 
remain in the MHPA as a public utility –compatible use).  
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The above requirements are not mitigation measures but have been agreed upon within the BLA 
plan and would become a requirement of the discretionary permit.  The BLA proposal was reviewed 
and approved by the Wildlife Agencies and would be formally adopted with the certification of this 
environmental document and no conflicts would occur to any conservation plans. 
 

Summary of Functional Equivalency Analysis for the 
Liaghat Residence Project 

  
  

  
   
The proposed BLA is based on 43% proposed additional encroachment in the MHPA  
+ 28% already outside the MHPA to be developed ‐30% maximum allowed encroachment 
for the site for a 41% or 0.06314 acre of MHPA to be removed from the site. 

 
 
Additionally, due the project’s adjacency to the MHPA the following Land Use Adjacency Guidelines 
will also become conditions of the permit: 
 
MSCP SUBAREA PLAN -LAND USE ADJACENCY GUIDELINES 

I. Prior to issuance of any construction permit or notice to proceed, DSD/ LDR, and/or MSCP 
staff shall verify the Applicant has accurately represented the project’s design in or on the 
Construction Documents (CD’s/CD’s consist of Construction Plan Sets for Private Projects and 
Contract Specifications for Public Projects) are in conformance with the associated 
discretionary permit conditions and Exhibit “A”, and also the City’s Multi-Species 
Conservation Program (MSCP) Multi-Habitat Planning Area (MHPA) Land Use Adjacency 
Guidelines. The applicant shall provide an implementing plan and include references on/in 
CD’s of the following: 

  
Habitat/Tier 

  
    Acres 

On-
Site  

  
Existing 
MHPA  

On-Site 

  
Proposed 
  MHPA  
 On-Site  

  
Proposed 

MHPA  Removal 
On-Site 

  
Allowed 
MHPA 

Encroachment 
On-Site 

  
Proposed 

MHPA  “Give” 
(off-site) 

  
Overall 

Net Gain 
for  MHPA 

Disturbed 
Coastal 
Sage 
Scrub/ 
Tier II 

0.514 ac 
100% 

0.369 ac 
72% 

0.145 ac 
28% 

0.22 ac 
43% 

0.1542 
30% (25% 

standard + 5% for 
public utility- 
sewer serving 
more than one 

home) 

4:1 in HAF for a 
0.06314 ac or 

41%  BLA = 
0.25256 ac of 
credits to be 
purchased in 

HAF + 10% 
admin fee * 

0.18942 ac 
  
(based on 
0.25256 ac 
give – 
0.06314 take 
area) 

Total Site 0.514 ac 0.369 0.145ac 0.22ac 0.1542 ac 0.25256 ac 0.18942 
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A. Grading/Land Development/MHPA Boundaries 
MHPA boundaries on-site and adjacent properties shall be delineated on the CDs. DSD Planning 
and/or MSCP staff shall ensure that all grading is included within the development footprint, 
specifically manufactured slopes, disturbance, and development within or adjacent to the MHPA. 
For projects within or adjacent to the MHPA, all manufactured slopes associated with site 
development shall be included within the development footprint. 

B. Drainage 
All new and proposed parking lots and developed areas in and adjacent to the MHPA shall be 
designed so they do not drain directly into the MHPA.  All developed and paved areas must prevent 
the release of toxins, chemicals, petroleum products, exotic plant materials prior to release by 
incorporating the use of filtration devices, planted swales and/or planted detention/desiltation 
basins, or other approved permanent methods that are designed to minimize negative impacts, 
such as excessive water and toxins into the ecosystems of the MHPA. 

C. Toxics/Project Staging Areas/Equipment Storage 
Projects that use chemicals or generate by-products such as pesticides, herbicides, and animal 
waste, and other substances that are potentially toxic or impactive to native habitats/flora/fauna 
(including water) shall incorporate measures to reduce impacts caused by the application and/or 
drainage of such materials into the MHPA. No trash, oil, parking, or other 
construction/development-related material/activities shall be allowed outside any approved 
construction limits. Where applicable, this requirement shall be incorporated into leases on 
publicly-owned property when applications for renewal occur. Provide a note in/on the CD’s that 
states: “All construction related activity that may have potential for leakage or intrusion shall be 
monitored by the Qualified Biologist/Owners Representative or Resident Engineer to ensure there is no 
impact to the MHPA.” 

D. Lighting 
Lighting within or adjacent to the MHPA shall be directed away/shielded from the MHPA and be 
subject to City Outdoor Lighting Regulations per LDC Section 142.0740. 

E. Barriers 
New development within or adjacent to the MHPA shall be required to provide barriers (e.g., non-
invasive vegetation; rocks/boulders; 6-foot high, vinyl-coated chain link or equivalent fences/walls; 
and/or signage) along the MHPA boundaries to direct public access to appropriate locations, reduce 
domestic animal predation, protect wildlife in the preserve, and provide adequate noise reduction 
where needed. 
 
 

F. Invasives 
No invasive non-native plant species shall be introduced into areas within or adjacent to the MHPA. 
 

G. Brush Management 
New development adjacent to the MHPA shall be set back from the MHPA to provide required Brush 
Management Zone 1 area on the building pad outside of the MHPA. Zone 2 may be located within 
the MHPA provided the Zone 2 management will be the responsibility of an HOA or other private 
entity except where narrow wildlife corridors require it to be located outside of the MHPA. Brush 
management zones will not be greater in size than currently required by the City’s regulations, the 
amount of woody vegetation clearing shall not exceed 50 percent of the vegetation existing when 
the initial clearing is done and vegetation clearing shall be prohibited within native coastal sage 
scrub and chaparral habitats from March 1-August 15 except where the City ADD/MMC has 
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documented the thinning would be consist with the City’s MSCP Subarea Plan. Existing and 
approved projects are subject to current requirements of Municipal Code Section 142.0412. 

H. Noise 
Due to the site's location adjacent to or within the MHPA where the Qualified Biologist has identified 
potential nesting habitat for listed avian species, construction noise that exceeds the maximum 
levels allowed shall be avoided during the breeding seasons for the following: California 
Gnatcatcher (3/1-8/15). If construction is proposed during the breeding season for the species, U.S. 
Fish and Wildlife Service protocol surveys shall be required in order to determine species 
presence/absence. If protocol surveys are not conducted in suitable habitat during the breeding 
season for the aforementioned listed species, presence shall be assumed with implementation of 
noise attenuation and biological monitoring. 
 

XI. MINERAL RESOURCES – Would the project: 
 
 a) Result in the loss of availability of a 

known mineral resource that would be 
of value to the region and the residents 
of the state? 

    

 
This project site is located in a developed neighborhood not suitable for mineral extraction and is 
not identified in the General Plan as a mineral resource locality.  Therefore, the project would not 
result in the loss of availability of a known mineral resource. No impact would result due to 
implementation of the project.   
 

 b) Result in the loss of availability of a 
locally important mineral resource 
recovery site delineated on a local 
general plan, specific plan or other land 
use plan? 

    

 
See XI a. No impact would result due to implementation of the project. 
 

XII. NOISE – Would the project result in: 
 

    

 a) Generation of, noise levels in excess of 
standards established in the local 
general plan or noise ordinance, or 
applicable standards of other agencies? 

    

 
Construction related noise would result, but would be temporary and is strictly regulated under San 
Diego Municipal Code Section 59.5.0404, “Noise Abatement and Control” which places limits on the 
hours of construction operations and standard decibels which cannot be exceeded. Therefore, 
people would not be exposed to noise levels in excess of those covered by existing noise 
regulations. No impact would result due to implementation of the project.  
 

 b) Generation of, excessive ground borne 
vibration or ground borne noise levels? 

    

 
No excessive noise is anticipated as a result of the new construction.  Therefore no ground vibration 
would result. No impact would result due to implementation of the project. 
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 c) A substantial permanent increase in 
ambient noise levels in the project 
vicinity above levels existing without 
the project? 

    

 
See XII the project once complete would not result in any permanent noise increase. No impact 
would result due to implementation of the project. 
 

 d) A substantial temporary or periodic 
increase in ambient noise levels in the 
project vicinity above existing without 
the project?  

    

 
As stated above there would be a temporary increase in noise during demolition of the existing 
structure and with new construction of the proposed project; however, work would only be allowed 
between the hours of 7 am and 7 pm in compliance with the City of San Diego’s noise ordinance for 
construction activities.  After construction is completed, no substantial increase in noise levels would 
result from this dwelling unit. No impact would result due to implementation of the project. 
 

 e) For a project located within an airport 
land use plan, or, where such a plan 
has not been adopted, within two miles 
of a public airport or public use airport 
would the project expose people 
residing or working in the area to 
excessive noise levels? 

    

 
The project is not located within an airport land use plan or within any noise contours of such a plan.  
Therefore, residents of the new building would not be exposed to excessive noise levels from a 
public airport. No impact would result due to implementation of the project.  
 

 f) For a project within the vicinity of a 
private airstrip, would the project 
expose people residing or working in 
the project area to excessive noise 
levels? 

    

 
The project is not located within the vicinity of a private airstrip; therefore, people residing or 
working in the area of the project would not be exposed to excessive airport noise. No impact 
would result due to implementation of the project.  
 

XIII. POPULATION AND HOUSING – Would the project: 
 
 a) Induce substantial population growth in 

an area, either directly (for example, by 
proposing new homes and businesses) 
or indirectly (for example, through 
extension of roads or other 
infrastructure)? 

    

 
The project would construct one new residential unit; therefore, one residential unit would not 
result in a substantial increase in units of residential housing. No impact would result due to 
implementation of the project. 
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 b) Displace substantial numbers of 
existing housing, necessitating the 
construction of replacement housing 
elsewhere?  

    

 
No displacement would occur as a result of this project.  The project would construct a new 
residential dwelling unit and would not displace existing housing.  No impact would result due to 
implementation of the project.  
 

 c) Displace substantial numbers of 
people, necessitating the construction 
of replacement housing elsewhere?  

    

 
See XIII. No impact would result due to implementation of the project. 
 

XIV. PUBLIC SERVICES   
 

    

 a) Would the project result in substantial adverse physical impacts associated with the provisions of new or 
physically altered governmental facilities, need for new or physically altered governmental facilities, the 
construction of which could cause significant environmental impacts, in order to maintain acceptable service 
rations, response times or other performance objectives for any of the public services:  

 
  i) Fire protection     

 
The City of San Diego Fire-Rescue Department (SDFD) encompasses all fire, emergency medical, 
lifeguard and emergency management services. SDFD serves 331 square miles, including the project 
site, and serves a population of 1,337,000. SDFD has 801 uniformed fire personnel and 48 fire stations 
available to service the project site.  
 
The project would construct one residential unit and would not require the alteration of any fire 
protection facilities and would not require any new or altered fire protection services. No impact 
would result due to implementation of the project.  
 

  ii) Police protection     
 
The City of San Diego Police Department (SDPD) would serve the proposed project. The project site 
is located within the SDPD’s Northern Division, which serves a population of 225,234 people and 
encompasses 41.3 square miles. The project is constructing one unit and would not require the 
alteration of any fire protection facilities and would not require any new or altered police protection 
services. No impact would occur.  
 

  iii) Schools     
 
The project would not physically alter any schools. Additionally, the project would not include 
construction of future housing or induce growth that could increase demand for schools in the area. 
No impact would result due to implementation of the project. 
 

  iv) Parks     
 
The project would not induce growth that would require substantial alteration to an existing park or 
the construction of a new park does not have a population-based park requirement. No impact 
would result due to implementation of the project. 
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  v) Other public facilities     

 
The scope of the project would not substantially increase the demand for electricity, gas, or other 
public facilities. No impact would result due to implementation of the project. 
 

XV. RECREATION  
 

    

 a) Would the project increase the use of 
existing neighborhood and regional 
parks or other recreational facilities 
such that substantial physical 
deterioration of the facility would occur 
or be accelerated? 

    

 
This project would construct one new residential dwelling unit.  The project would not require any 
expansion of existing recreational facilities. There would be no increase in the use of existing 
facilities in the area including parks or other recreational areas. No impact would result due to 
implementation of the project.  
 

 b) Does the project include recreational 
facilities or require the construction or 
expansion of recreational facilities, 
which might have an adverse physical 
effect on the environment? 

    

 
The project does not include the construction of recreational facilities nor does it require the 
construction or expansion of recreational facilities. No impact would result due to implementation 
of the project. 
 
 
 
 

XVI. TRANSPORTATION/TRAFFIC – Would the project? 
 
 a) Conflict with an applicable plan, 

ordinance or policy establishing 
measures of effectiveness for the 
performance of the circulation system, 
taking into account all modes of 
transportation including mass transit 
and non-motorized travel and relevant 
components of the circulation system, 
including but not limited to 
intersections, streets, highways and 
freeways, pedestrian and bicycle paths, 
and mass transit? 

    

 
Since the proposed project would construct one new residential dwelling unit, traffic patterns would 
not substantially change. The new dwelling unit would not change road patterns or congestion.  In 
addition the project would not require the redesign of streets, traffic signals, stop signs, striping or 
any other changes to the existing roadways or existing public transportation routes or types are 
necessary. No impact would result due to implementation of the project. 
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 b) Conflict with an applicable congestion 
management program, including, but 
not limited to level of service standards 
and travel demand measures, or other 
standards established by the county 
congestion management agency for 
designated roads or highways? 

    

 
See XVI a. No impact would result due to implementation of the project. 
 

 c) Result in a change in air traffic patterns, 
including either an increase in traffic 
levels or a change in location that 
results in substantial safety risks? 

    

 
The project is located in a residential community outside of airport land use plan areas.  The project 
is consistent with height and bulk regulations and is not at the scale which would result in a change 
in air traffic patterns. No impact would result due to implementation of the project. 
 

 d) Substantially increase hazards due to a 
design feature (e.g., sharp curves or 
dangerous intersections) or 
incompatible uses (e.g., farm 
equipment)? 

    

 
See XVI a. No impact would result due to implementation of the project. 
 

 e) Result in inadequate emergency 
access? 

    

 
 
See XVI a. No impact would result due to implementation of the project. 
 

 f) Conflict with adopted policies, plans, or 
programs regarding public transit, 
bicycle, or pedestrian facilities, or 
otherwise decrease the performance or 
safety of such facilities? 

    

 
The project would not alter the existing conditions of the project site or adjacent facilities with 
regard to alternative transportation. Construction of the project would not result in design measures 
or circulation features that would conflict with existing policies, plan, or programs supporting 
alternative transportation.  No impact would result due to implementation of the project. 
 

XVII.  TRIBAL CULTURAL RESOURCES –  Would the project cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a tribal 
cultural resource, defined in Public Resources Code section 21074 as either a site, feature, place, cultural landscape that is 
geographically defined in terms of the size and scope of the landscape, sacred place, or object with cultural value to a 
California Native American tribe, and that is: 
 
 a) Listed or eligible for listing in the 

California Register of Historical 
Resources, or in a local register of 
historical resources as defined in Public 
Resources Code section 5020.1(k), or 
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The project site is not listed nor is it eligible for listing in the California Register of Historical 
Resources, or in a local register of historical resources as defined in Public Resources Code section 
5020.1 (k).  In addition, please see section V(a) above. No impact would result due to 
implementation of the project.    
 

 b) A resource determined by the lead 
agency, in its discretion and supported 
by substantial evidence, to be 
significant pursuant to criteria set forth 
in subdivision (c) of Public Resources 
Code section 5024.1. In applying the 
criteria set forth in subdivision (c) of 
Public Resource Code section 5024.1, 
the lead agency shall consider the 
significance of the resource to a 
California Native American tribe. 

    

 
In accordance with the requirements of Assembly Bill (AB) 52, the City of San Diego sent notification 
to two Native American Tribes traditionally and culturally affiliated with the project area on August 
14, 2017. Both the Iipay Nation of Santa Ysabel and the Jamul Indian Village responded within the 
30-day period requesting consultation and additional information. Consultation concluded on 
12/19/17 with Iipay Nation of Santa Ysabel and on Jaumul Indian Village on 1/10/18. It was 
determined that there are no sites, features, places or cultural landscapes that would be 
substantially adversely impacted by the proposed project. The Iipay Nation of Santa Ysabel and the 
Jamul Indian Village both identified no further evaluation was required and concluded consultation.  
 
 

XVIII. UTILITIES AND SERVICE SYSTEMS – Would the project:  
 
 a) Exceed wastewater treatment 

requirements of the applicable 
Regional Water Quality Control Board? 

    

 
Implementation of the project would not interrupt existing sewer service to the project site or other 
surrounding uses. No increase in demand for wastewater disposal or treatment would be created by 
the project, as compared to current conditions. The project is not anticipated to generate significant 
amounts of waste water. Wastewater treatment facilities used by the project would be operated in 
accordance with the applicable wastewater treatment requirements of the Regional Water Quality 
Control Board (RWQCB). Additionally, the project site is located in an urbanized and developed area. 
Adequate services are already available to serve the project and no mitigation measures are 
required. No impact would result due to implementation of the project. 
 

 b) Require or result in the construction of 
new water or wastewater treatment 
facilities or expansion of existing 
facilities, the construction of which 
could cause significant environmental 
effects? 
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This project would not result in an increase in the intensity of the use and would not be required to 
construct a new water or wastewater treatment facility.  No impact would result due to 
implementation of the project. 
 

 c) Require or result in the construction of 
new storm water drainage facilities or 
expansion of existing facilities, the 
construction of which could cause 
significant environmental effects? 

    

 
The project would not exceed the capacity of the existing storm water drainage systems and 
therefore, would not require construction of new or expansion of existing storm water drainage 
facilities of which could cause significant environmental effects. The project was reviewed by 
qualified City staff who determined that the existing facilities are adequately sized to accommodate 
the proposed development. No impact would result due to implementation of the project. 
 

 d) Have sufficient water supplies available 
to serve the project from existing 
entitlements and resources, or are new 
or expanded entitlements needed? 

    

 
The project does not meet the CEQA significance threshold which would require the preparation of a 
water supply assessment. The existing project site currently receives water service from the City, and 
adequate services are available to serve the proposed residential dwelling units without required 
new or expanded entitlements.  No impact would result due to implementation of the project. 
 

 e) Result in a determination by the 
wastewater treatment provider which 
serves or may serve the project that it 
has adequate capacity to serve the 
project’s projected demand in addition 
to the provider’s existing 
commitments? 

    

 
Construction of the project would not adversely affect existing wastewater treatment services. 
Adequate services are available to serve the project site without required new or expanded 
entitlements. Impacts would be less than significant, and no mitigation measures are required. No 
impact would result due to implementation of the project. 
 

 f) Be served by a landfill with sufficient 
permitted capacity to accommodate 
the project’s solid waste disposal 
needs?  

    

 
While construction debris and waste would be generated from the construction of the new 
residence it would not rise to the level of significance for cumulative (construction, demolition, and 
or renovation of 40,000 square feet) or direct (construction, demolition, or renovation of 1,000,000 
square feet) impacts as defined by the City’s Thresholds. All construction waste from the project site 
would be transported to an appropriate facility, which would have adequate capacity to accept the 
limited amount of waste that would be generated by the project. Long-term operation of the 
proposed residential unity is anticipated to generate typical amounts of solid waste associated with 
residential use. Furthermore, the project would be required to comply with the City’s Municipal Code 
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for diversion of both construction waste during the demolition phase and solid waste during the 
long-term, operational phase. No impact would result due to implementation of the project.  
 
 

 g) Comply with federal, state, and local 
statutes and regulation related to solid 
waste? 

    

 
The project would comply with all Federal, State, and local statutes and regulations related to solid 
waste. The project would not result in the generation of large amounts of solid waste, nor generate 
or require the transport of hazardous waste materials, other than minimal amounts generated 
during the construction phase. All demolition activities would comply with any City of San Diego 
requirements for diversion of both construction waste during the demolition phase and solid waste 
during the long-term, operation phase.  No impact would result due to implementation of the 
project. 
 

XIX. MANDATORY FINDINGS OF SIGNIFICANCE –  
 

a) Does the project have the potential to 
degrade the quality of the environment, 
substantially reduce the habitat of a 
fish or wildlife species, cause a fish or 
wildlife population to drop below self-
sustaining levels, threaten to eliminate 
a plant or animal community, reduce 
the number or restrict the range of a 
rare or endangered plant or animal or 
eliminate important examples of the 
major periods of California history or 
prehistory? 
 
 

    

 
The project would result in direct impacts to Biological Resources. However, implementation of 
the MMRP in section IV of the MND would reduce direct and/or potential impacts to these 
resources to below a level of significance and would not result in degradation to the environment.   
 
 

 b) Does the project have impacts that are 
individually limited but cumulatively 
considerable (“cumulatively 
considerable” means that the 
incremental effects of a project are 
considerable when viewed in 
connection with the effects of past 
projects, the effects of other current 
projects, and the effects of probable 
future projects)? 

    

 
The project would result in impacts to Biological Resources. Mitigation for these impacts have been 
incorporated and no net loss of these resources would occur. The impacts associated with this 
project combined with other closely related past, present, and reasonably foreseeable future 
projects would not result in a considerable incremental contribution to any cumulative impact. 
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 c) Does the project have environmental 
effects that will cause substantial 
adverse effects on human beings, 
either directly or indirectly?  

    

 
The City of San Diego conducted an Initial Study which determined that the project could have a 
significant environmental effect in the following area: Biological Resources.  However, with the 
implementation of mitigation identified in Section V of this MND the project would not have 
environmental effects which would cause substantial direct or indirect adverse effects on human 
beings.  
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INITIAL STUDY CHECKLIST 

REFERENCES 

 

I. Aesthetics / Neighborhood Character 

  X     City of San Diego General Plan 

   X    Community Plans:  La Jolla Community Plan  

 
II. Agricultural Resources & Forest Resources 

       City of San Diego General Plan 

       U.S. Department of Agriculture, Soil Survey - San Diego Area, California, Part I and II, 1973 

       California Agricultural Land Evaluation and Site Assessment Model (1997) 

       Site Specific Report:      

 
III. Air Quality 

       California Clean Air Act Guidelines (Indirect Source Control Programs) 1990 

       Regional Air Quality Strategies (RAQS) - APCD 

       Site Specific Report: 

 
IV. Biology 

   X    City of San Diego, Multiple Species Conservation Program (MSCP), Subarea Plan, 1997 

    X   City of San Diego, MSCP, "Vegetation Communities with Sensitive Species and Vernal Pools" 
Maps, 1996 

    X   City of San Diego, MSCP, "Multiple Habitat Planning Area" maps, 1997 

       Community Plan - Resource Element 

       California Department of Fish and Game, California Natural Diversity Database, "State and 
Federally-listed Endangered, Threatened, and Rare Plants of California," January 2001 

       California Department of Fish and Game, California Natural Diversity Database, "State and 
Federally-listed Endangered and Threatened Animals of California, "January 2001 

       City of San Diego Land Development Code Biology Guidelines 
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X Site Specific Report:  Biological Technical Report Liaghat Residence (Pacific Southwest 
Biological Services, Inc., January 2018) and Multi-Habitat Planning Area Boundary Line 
Adjustment Liaghat Residence (Pacific Southwest Biological Services, Inc., December 2017).  

 
V. Cultural Resources (includes Historical Resources) 

 X      City of San Diego Historical Resources Guidelines 

       City of San Diego Archaeology Library 

       Historical Resources Board List 

       Community Historical Survey: 

X Site Specific Report:  Archaeological Survey of the Liaghat Residence (Brian Smith and 
Associates, June 2017)  

 
VI. Geology/Soils 

    X   City of San Diego Seismic Safety Study 

       U.S. Department of Agriculture Soil Survey - San Diego Area, California, Part I and II, 
December 1973 and Part III, 1975 

   X    Site Specific Report: Report of Preliminary Geotechnical Investigation, Liaghat Residence 
(Geotechnical Exploration, Inc., April 2017) 

VII. Greenhouse Gas Emissions 

       Site Specific Report: CAP Checklist  

 
VIII. Hazards and Hazardous Materials 

   X    San Diego County Hazardous Materials Environmental Assessment Listing 

       San Diego County Hazardous Materials Management Division 

       FAA Determination 

       State Assessment and Mitigation, Unauthorized Release Listing, Public Use Authorized 

       Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan 

       Site Specific Report:   

 
IX. Hydrology/Water Quality 

       Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) 
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 X      Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), National Flood Insurance Program-Flood 
Boundary and Floodway Map 

       Clean Water Act Section 303(b) list, http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/tmdl/303d_lists.html   

 
X. Land Use and Planning 

   X    City of San Diego General Plan 

   X     Community Plan 

       Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan 

    X   City of San Diego Zoning Maps 

       FAA Determination 

       Other Plans: 

 
XI. Mineral Resources 

       California Department of Conservation - Division of Mines and Geology, Mineral Land 
Classification 

       Division of Mines and Geology, Special Report 153 - Significant Resources Maps 

       Site Specific Report: 

 
XII. Noise 

    X    City of San Diego General Plan 

        Community Plan 

        San Diego International Airport - Lindbergh Field CNEL Maps 

        Brown Field Airport Master Plan CNEL Maps 

        Montgomery Field CNEL Maps 

       San Diego Association of Governments - San Diego Regional Average Weekday Traffic 
Volumes 

       San Diego Metropolitan Area Average Weekday Traffic Volume Maps, SANDAG 

       Site Specific Report:   

 

http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/tmdl/303d_lists.html


 

43 

XIII. Paleontological Resources 

   X    City of San Diego Paleontological Guidelines 

       Deméré, Thomas A., and Stephen L. Walsh, "Paleontological Resources City of San Diego," 
Department of Paleontology San Diego Natural History Museum, 1996 

 X      Kennedy, Michael P., and Gary L. Peterson, "Geology of the San Diego Metropolitan Area, 
California.  Del Mar, La Jolla, Point Loma, La Mesa, Poway, and SW 1/4 Escondido 7 1/2 
Minute Quadrangles," California Division of Mines and Geology Bulletin 200, Sacramento, 1975 

       Kennedy, Michael P., and Siang S. Tan, "Geology of National City, Imperial Beach and Otay 
Mesa Quadrangles, Southern San Diego Metropolitan Area, California," Map Sheet 29, 1977 

       Site Specific Report:   

 
XIV. Population / Housing 

        City of San Diego General Plan 

        Community Plan 

        Series 11/Series 12 Population Forecasts, SANDAG 

        Other:      

 
XV. Public Services 

        City of San Diego General Plan 

        Community Plan 

 
XVI. Recreational Resources 

        City of San Diego General Plan 

        Community Plan 

        Department of Park and Recreation 

        City of San Diego - San Diego Regional Bicycling Map 

        Additional Resources: 
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XVII. Transportation / Circulation 

        City of San Diego General Plan 

        Community Plan 

        San Diego Metropolitan Area Average Weekday Traffic Volume Maps, SANDAG 

        San Diego Region Weekday Traffic Volumes, SANDAG 

        Site Specific Report: 

 
XVIII. Utilities 

        Site Specific Report:   

 
XIX. Water Conservation 

        Sunset Magazine, New Western Garden Book, Rev. ed. Menlo Park, CA:  Sunset Magazine 
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